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Rob Weston
Alameda County Health Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502

RE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
CLOSURE REPORT
GRAND MARINA
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA
Dear Mr. Weston:

A copy of the Underground Storage Tank Closure Report for the Grand Marina
property in Alameda, California is enclosed with this letter. The report includes data
summaries and laboratory reports to comply with the requirements of tank removal
permit #F05-0119. The report also provides supporting documentation from past
investigations at the Grand Marina facility to address monitoring and reporting concerns
related to the current tank removal. Additional investigations are proposed for the lead
impacts identified at the Marina pumphouse. Should you have any questions or
comments, please call me at (415) 597-7882 (office) or (707) 799-8097 (cell).

Very truly yours,
GEOLOGICA INC.

Gene Suemnicht
Senior Associate

(TR T RN AN
S99+ Howard Street, surte 400 = san Tranosco, Californa 94105
+13 597 7RER welephone © pruemnu htfer geologica not - 413 397 7880 fucumile



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
CLOSURE REPORT

GRAND MARINA
2099 GRAND STREET
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

Mr Rob Weston
Alameda County Health Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502



TABLE OF CONTENTS
T INEEOQUCHION. ... e et cceececirerceerer et e et et e e et e e s s essaesasssseesbe e mme s asae s saeassaessbsasnn e nneeesseeasarannnsanssraanss 1
1.1 Regulatory FrAMEWOTK ........ccicicierriererreenreesesseieeseescssesrssssassssssessasessessassesesssamenessesnsnssnas 2
2 Site BaCKGIOUNA. . ..ottt et se s et s e ane e b s e n s se e see e sasenenanenaan 2
3 TADK REIMOVAL...cotiiiiivereereceeeesrescr ettt e rvee e s s es b ess s b e bt s bba e esseebsaesbessssassssssabsesneesssesnnentsnsresansesss 4
3.1 Permits and NOUTICALIONS .. c..iivrciiieeereresreerimrceeesarssresssaresssrssstensesssessessssessnsseesasesssessnsssnesraes 4
3.2 SHE CLEATANCE .vveeeeierererieserrisesisessssameeieesasesesssssssrsstsssssssssianensasssesnsssssrsessssassserensnsansiesssssssesses 5
3.3 TanK PreparaliOn...ccoveoveeeeeereesuieeereeesrnrrnesssseeeseeseessssssssseenessersmans sesassassessesssas e ssbssaeiosesasnes 5
3.4 TANK EXIFACION cetaririireeiieesteeetiecesseresnesessteessssessessessresseassransssassasassssessssnsstssrenanssnasseeerssnnss 5
4 Sampling and ANALYSIS ..o.c oottt et e e ra e e s s e bt et e e aes e ast st s st s s 6
4.1 ADAlYLical RESULIS .oouveieriireece e ciecree st secnesrtre s e saea s saesarsasanessusn s snesssaeasessransernasssunnsosnssssenes 6
42  Quality Assurance and Quality CONLIOl........coovevevirereireeerenirirereeeeare s ese s e s esmneena 7
5 ST CLOSUIE.c.vecuveeeeeeieeerieectiestiserrerreseressessssssstsnssessnssnsesssesssesnnsasssstbenbtsamrnnnsrmeesessnnsant ssbessssebbtesbosnnnnn 8
0 COMCIISIONS. c.cecvrrceieeesreeeereciesemessressrssssbas e ssneenssesessnessbssasbesstesssasasanensssransnsssrasassesnsessnessanesnesreanse 8
T REIETEIICES v evveeiiiiiiectevereeiteeseeit e st e tba et rssae s ras b be s s s best bbb ba et sane et e bessaasse st s oxbbansbassnartraresabecannsaseessses 11
Lnderground Storage Tank geologicy

Closure Report
Grand Marina

Alameda, CA




Figures
Figure 1 Site Location, Alameda
Figure 2 Sample Location Map
Figure 3 Compiled Site Investigation Results

Lnderground Storage Tank
Closure Report

Cirand Muarina

Alameda, CA

geologica



Tables

Table 1 Analytical Results for Soil Samples —~Organic Constituents

Table 2 Analytical Results for Soil Samples —Inorganic Constituents

Table 3 Analytical Results for Excavation Water—Organic Constituents
Underground Storage Tank geologica

Closure Report
(rrand Martna

Alameda, CA

1



List of Appendices

Appendix A Tank Excavation Log
Appendix B Laboratory Analytical Reports
Appendix C  Permits and Notices
Appendix D Manifests

Appendix E  Photos

Appendix F Relevant Supporting Documentation ( Final Quarterly Monitoring Report,
ACC, 1996; Risk Assessment Report, SECOR Inc., 1996; Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment, Lowney Assoc., 2004a; Soil and Groundwater Quality Evaluation, Lowney

Assoc., 2004b; Additional Soil and Groundwater Quality Evaluation, Lowney Assoc.
2005)

Underground Storage Tank geoiogicy
Closure Report
Crund Marina
Alameda, CA



List of Acronyms

ACDHS
AST
BAAQMD
BTEX
CalEPA
EPA

LEL

MTBE
PAH
PCBs
RWQCB
STLC
SVOCs
TPHg 4. mo

USA
UST
VOA
VOCs

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
aboveground storage tank

Bay Area Air Quality Management District

benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
Environmental Protection Agency (State of California)
Environmental Protection Agency (United States)
lower explosive limit

milligrams per kilogram

methyl tert-butyl ether

poly-aromatic hydrocarbons

poly-chlorinated biphenyls

Regional Water Quality Control Board

soluble threshold limit concentration

semi volatile organic compounds

total petroleum hydrocarbons (purgeable [gasoline] and
extractable [diesel, motor oil] fractions)

Underground Service Alert
underground storage tank
volatile organic analytes

volatile organic compounds

Underground Storage fank

Clasure Report
Grand Marma
Alameda, CA

geologivd



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
CLOSURE REPORT
GRAND MARINA
2099 GRAND STREET
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

1 INTRODUCTION

GEOLOGICA Inc. (GEOLOGICA) provided geologic support for an underground storage tank (UST)
removal at Grand Marina in the northeastern part of Alameda, California (Figure 1). The tank
was removed by Zaccor Companies Inc. (Zaccor) under Permit #F05-0119 issued 10/18/05,
2005 by the City of Alameda. The UST was removed in accordance with appropriate federal,

state, and local regulations and should allow completion of paving work for redevelopment of
the site.

Analytical results from the tank excavation and stockpiled soils indicate [imited impacts related
to organic contaminants. Analyses indicated that the tank pit fill material was suitable for
backfill in part of the excavation and analytical results of excavation wall samples identified
hydrocarbon impacts in the northern part of the tank pit. Additional excavation removed a
sufficient volume of contaminated soils and verification sample analyses detected 350 mg/kg of
diesel range hydrocarbons remained in the soils.

The details of tank removal, sample collection and analytical results are discussed in the
following sections:

»  Section 1 — Introduction

= Section 2 — Site Background

= Section 3 — Tank Removal

= Section 4 - Analytical Results
= Section 5 - Site Closure

= Section 6 — Conclusions

= Section 7 - References
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1.1 REGULATORY FRAMEWORK

Grand Marina elected to remove a pair of 12,000 gallon underground storage tanks (USTs) that
had supplied gasoline and diesel fuel to a commercial fueling dock on the northern side of the
marina (Figure 2). The City of Alameda Fire Department issued permit #F05-0119 to remove
the tank and backfill the excavation if analytical results indicated no significant impacts. All
storage tank remediation work is controlled by the Alameda County as the lead agency
designated by the San Francisco Region Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) .

2 SITE BACKGROUND

Alameda Island lies immediately west of Oakland bordered by the Oakland Estuary to the east,
San Leandro Bay to the south and San Francisco Bay to the north and west. The Oakland Inner
Harbor and Estuary separate the island from the City of Oakland. The island has been a
commercial and residential site since the turn of the century and the majority of the historic
facilities harbor facilities are situated on the northern part of the island bordering the Estuary.
Grand Marina is an irregularly shaped parcel facing the Oakland Estuary.

A history of the site and the surrounding properties compiled by Bloomfield (1987) and SECOR
{1996) includes:

1839 to 1942 Alaska Packer Association operated a fishing fleet
1906 to 1917 Taylor and Company operates a lumber yard
1917 to 1930 City of Alameda Corporation Yard for repair, carpentry, blacksmithing

and a dog pound (still listed on commercial maps)

1930 to 1952 Union Oil Company (Unocal) leased a portion of the site from Harbor Tug

and Barge for a tank farm storing gasoline, diesel, fuel oil, kerosene,
aviation fuel and other petroleum compounds in aboveground storage
tanks (ASTs).

1953 to 1959 W.D. McElawain, dba Bay City Fuel Co. assumed the lease from the City
of Alameda and operated the tank farm as a bunker fuel depot

1926 10 1989 Harbor Tug and Barge reportedly leased portiens of the site.
1659 to 1989 Harbor Tug and Barge purchased and maintained the tank farm.
Undereround Storage Tank geologicu
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1980 to 1986 Healy-Tibbets Construction Company used a portion of the site for storing

marine construction equipment.

1986 to Present Grand Marina purchased the property and currently operates the marina.

Previous environmental investigations at Grand Marina evaluated the impacts related to the
ASTs at the tank farm beginning in 1987. A brief chronology of investigations includes:

1987 - Six soil borings, six groundwater monitoring wells (Figure 3) and a series of
trenches to evaluate the nature and extent of apparent impacts related to the tank farm.
Approximately 285 tons of petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated soils were to a
maximum depth of five feet around the tank farm. Free hydrocarbons were noted at the
edge of the excavation (SECOR, 1995)

1988 — Removed a 1000 gallon UST and found hydrocarbon impacts within the tank pit
1990 - Versar risk assessment (SECOR, 1995)

1992 — ASTs removed, supply lines and concrete left in place. Additional borings
sampled the tank farm soils and four additional groundwater monitoring wells were
installed. Elevated levels of diesel and oil and grease were detected in the soils
approximately two feet beneath the tank farm with lower levels at depths greater than
three feet beneath the tanks and north of the tank farm. Analysis of groundwater
samples indicates high levels of gasoline, diesel and benzene near the former UST

(Figure 3).

1993 — Additional investigations including a review of surrounding properties, a
pipeline integrity test, subsurface sampling and the installation of four monitoring wells.
The tank farm is the most significant hydrocarbon source based on a long history of
hydrocarbon handling and storage. Analyses of site fill and soils from the southern part
of the tank farm detect 13 mg/kg gasoline and 800 mg/kg diesel while samples farther
north yield 5.0 to 29.0 mg/kg diesel. Grab groundwater samples have elevated levels of
diesel in TP-2 and TP-2A north of the tank farm and in borings PL2 and PL4 near the
supply pipelines (Figure 3). Analyses do not detect gasoline range hydrocarbons but do
reveal toluene, ethylbenzene and x3ylenes in one groundwater sample.

1994 — Quarterly groundwater monitoring is initiated. Samples are routinely analyvzed
for diesel (TPHd) and benzene.toluene. ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) and once for
polyaromatic hvdrocarbons (PAHs). Analyses detect BTEX in the water from MW-2.
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TPHd in wells MW-1 through 8 (MW-6A is not sampled) and PAHs flourene and
naphthalene in MW-2 (Figure 3). Groundwater monitoring continued for two years.

¢ 1996 - SECOR (1996) completed a risk assessment proposing the Grand Marina site as a
candidate for clean closure with hydrocarbons left in place. The RWQCB allowed the
property owners to discontinue quarterly monitoring and no further remediation was
required. Subsequent investigations identified limited soil and groundwater impacts
related to past site activity.

* 2004 — A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Lowney Associates, 2004) was
completed for the conversion of the southwestern part of the property to condominiums.
Based on the Phase I results, subsequent Phase II evaluations of potential soil and
groundwater impacts included drilling and sampling soil and groundwater from 12
borings at selected locations and potentially impacted areas (Figure 3) (Lowney
Associates, 2004b; 2005).

3 TANK REMOVAL

The UST was removed from Grand Marina on October 19, 2005. GEOLOGICA contracted with
Zaccor Companies Inc. (Zaccor) of Alameda, California to sample the UST excavation, the
excavated stockpiled material and the backfill of the tank pit. Zaccor performed its work under
California Contractor’s License number 478799. License certifications include: A (General
Engineering); C-21 (demolition); HAZ (Hazardous Substance Removal and Remedial Actions);
ASB (asbestos certification) and HIC (home improvement).

3.1 PERMITS AND NOTIFICATIONS

Zaccor obtained the following permits for the Grand Marina tank remediation:

¢ Tank Removal Permit #F05-0119 issued October 12, 2005 from the City of Alameda.

e Air permitting was completed through the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
(BAAQMD) with a Regulation 8 Rule 40 Section 401 permit for tank removal.

Copies of applicable permits are included in Appendix C. The following agencies were notified
of the tank removal operations:

Contact Agency Phone number
Mr Robert Weston ACDEH (51Q) 622-2347
Mr.Kenneth Jeffery City of Alameda Fire Depariment (510 540-3773

All on-site activites were coordinated through ACDEH.

Lndergrownd Storage Tank geologrca
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3.2 SITE CLEARANCE

ZACCOR contacted Underground Service Alert (USA) to clear utilities around the excavation site
on October 17, 2005 to identify any potential subsurface hazards with standard markings for
buried utility lines or subsurface structures. Overhead clearance was also checked to avoid
potential overhead hazards and surface electrical lines.

ZACCOR established and maintained an exclusion zone around the tank site and prepared a
bermed, lined and protected stockpile area adjacent to the tank location. The stockpile capacity
was sufficient to contain the estimated fill around the tank and approximately 50% excess if
additional excavation were required.

3.3 TANK PREPARATION

ZACCOR exposed the upper end of the tank with a small excavator on the morning of October 19,
2005 and placed the overburden soils on the prepared stockpile pad on the south side of the
planned excavation . Fluids were suctioned from the tank by an Ecology Control Industries
(ECI) vacuum truck. The USTs measured 7 feet 8 inches in diameter by 32 feet 6 inches in
length. Tank capacity was marked as 12,000 gallons on each tank. No fluids remained in the
tanks and each tank interior had been repeatedly rinsed with fresh water and suctioned clean.

ZACCOR checked for flammability and oxygen content using a flammable/combustible gas
analyzer and oxygen meter. The tank was rendered inert using 20 pounds of dry ice at 11 a.m.
and monitored for two hours. Mr. Rob Weston of Alameda County DEH and Mr. Kenneth
Jeffery of AFD arrived to witness the tank removal at 1:00 p.m. They observed measured lower
explosive limit (LEL) readings at 0 and oxygen (O») readings at 5.5% for each tank at 2:10 p.m..
Because both measurements were below explosive range the ACDEH approved the removal of
the UST.

3.4 TANK EXTRACTION

The remaining fill and approximately two feet of soil around the sides of the UST were
excavated at 2:10 p.m. on October 18™ and placed in the stockpile area. The LEL and O, levels
were measured again and found to be safe when the UST was completely exposed. A fabric sling
was placed around the diesel tank and the excavator removed the tank from the pitat 2.20 pm. The
same operation was repeated for the gasohne tank at 2:50 p.m Both tanks were scrapped clean.
washed and mspected. Each tank appeared to be 1n very good condition with no evidence of rust.
corrosion. holes. dents. split seams or obvious leaks. The tanks were placed on flatbed trucks for
transport and disposal to ECHin Richmond, Califorma for destruction (State Manifest Document
Number CAL-00018233628589). Approximatels 10 feet of piping was also removed from the
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excavation, cleaned and placed into the UST for scrap. Copies of Manifests and the Certificate
of Destruction are included in Appendix D.

4 SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Based on TriRegional Board recommendations (RWQCB, 1990), GEOLOGICA collected 4 soil
samples excavated approximately 2 feet into native soil at the bottom part of the tank pit
sidewalls. Soil was collected from a small excavator bucket from the central part of the
excavated soil mass and the samples were free of any accidental debris or surface plant matter.
A series of two soil samples were also collected from the 100 yd3 (approximate) stockpile
volume of excavation spoils for laboratory compositing and analysis. An additional soil sample
was collected from the pipe trench connecting ventilation piping to the tanks and from a supply
pump adjacent to a building southeast of the tank pit (Figure 2). Soil samples were collected in
glass containers supplied by the analytical laboratory and in metal sleeves driven into the soil
mass within the excavator bucket.

Water filling the bottom foot of the excavation pit was also sampled using a clean
decontaminated disposable bailer. Water samples were collected in glass VOA vials for volatile
constituents, amber Liter bottles for diesel and motor oil analyses and 250 ml plastic bottles for
metals analyses

Samples were sealed, placed in cooler at 4°C and delivered to Sequoia Analytical a California
EPA certified Analytical Laboratory for analysis according to EPA certified protocols under the
laboratory's Quality Assurance Plan.

41 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

To comply with ACDEH requirements for verification samples, all of the soil samples and the
water sample were analyzed for:

o Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gas (TPH-g), diesel (TPH-d) by EPA Method
8015M.

¢ Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) including benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes
(BTEX)
e EDB and EDC by EPA Method 8260.

* Fuel oxygenates (MTBE. TAME. ETBE. DIPE. TBA and EtOH) by EPA Method 8260.

¢ Total Pb by EPA Mecthod 6010
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Low levels of hydrocarbons were detected in the soil samples from three corners of the Grand
Marina tank excavation (T-1, 2 and 3) and elevated hydrocarbons levels were detected in
samples from the northwest corner of the excavation (T-4) (Figure 2). Gasoline range
hydrocarbons (TPHg) ranged from a low of 410 mg/kg in sample T-1 to high of 8500 mg/kg in
sample T-4 (Table 1). Diesel range hydrocarbons (TPHA) were detected at levels ranging from
3.6 mg/kg in sample T-3 to 2800 mg/kg in sample T-4. Motor oil (TPHmo) hydrocarbons were
not analyzed because the tanks were used exclusively for motor fuels. No other organic
compounds (VOCs, SVOCs) were detected in any of the soil samples above reporting limits
(Table 1).

Analyses from stockpiled pit soils were low in hydrocarbons and lead (Tables 1 and 2). Diesel
range hydrocarbons were the only organic constituents detected and TPHd levels ranged from
4.5 - 5.1 mg/kg.

Inorganic constituents were uniformly low in the tank soils (Table 2). Detected concentrations
of lead ranged between 3.8 and 43 mg/kg. Higher lead concentrations of 97 mg/kg were detected
in the supply trench (Supply trench-1) that contained tank piping and at 520 mg/kg in a soil
sample excavated from 3 feet beneath a metal containment pan at the Pump House east of the
UST site (Pump-1 in Table 2). The analytical result for the Pump House soils exceed screening
levels (10X STLC) under California Designated Level Methodology. Lead levels in stockpile
soils ranged from 5.1 — 7.4 mg/kg, significantly below screening levels (10X STLC).

4.2 ADDITIONAL EXCAVATION

Based on the relatively elevated TPH levels, additional soil was excavated from the northwestern
wall of the tank pit (Figure 2) removing potentially contaminated soils and fill material. Two
verification samples (OEx-1 and OEx-2; Table 1) were collected from the pit wall and analyzed
for the same analytical suite to comply with ACDHS requirements. The TPH levels ranged from
370 to 450 mg/kg TPHg and 7.8 to 200 mg/kg TPHd uniformly lower than the previous analyses
of the tank pit wall soils. Detected concentrations of lead in the pit overexcavation soils were
also lower ranging between 5.3 and 12 mg/kg (Table 2).

Additional soils were also excavated around the pump station and a verification sample was
collected from a depth of ~ 4 feet in the pit. Analysis for organic constituents were uniformly
fow (Table 1) while lead analvsis detected 390 mg/ke in the over excavation ~ample (Table 21

4.3 QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL

The quality of the analvtical data 1s sutticient for the intended use. Quality control data provided
by the laboratory indicated quality control sample analyses (matrix spikes. matrx spike
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duplicates and surrogates) performed on sample matrix were within acceptable ranges for metals,
diesel and gasoline and BTEX analyses. Internal laboratory consistency checks indicate VOC
analysis was adequate and that that there are no VOCs detected above reporting limits in the
samples collected for this project.

5 SITE CLOSURE

Mr. Weston reviewed and approved the analytical results and anthorized filling the tank
excavation by e-mail on November 9, 2005 (Appendix C). The pit was backfilled on November
10, 2005 with a combination of stockpiled excavation the soils and clean soil adjacent to the
Marina facility. The backfill was placed in three separate lifts each compacted with the
excavator bucket or a hand-held vibrator. The excavation area was be graded to match the
perimeter ground level and paved to allow continued Marina access.

6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

There were no apparent UST leaks and the identified hydrocarbon impacts were limited in one
corner of the tank excavation. Analytical results substantiate that the additional excavation
within the tank pit successfully removed the impacted soils and that potential impacts were
limited to supply lines or older utility lines near the tank. Stockpiled soils were used in part to
fill the tank pit because very low levels of hydrocarbons were detected in stockpile samples.
Lead levels were uniformly low in the pit wall samples and stockpiled soils. Elevated levels of
lead persist after overexcavation beneath the Pump House containment pan and represent a
continuing concern.

6.1 HYDROCARBON RECOMMENDATIONS

The Grand Marina site has a long history of industrial use and previously documented impacts
related to petroleum storage or the use of petrolenm pioducts onsite (Section 2). Earlier site
characterization determined the nature and extent of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination
(HLA, 1987; Zaccor, 1992) and remediation in 1987 removed approximately 285 tons of
contaminated soils excavated to depths or 5 feet below ground surface (bgs) beneath the former
tank farm in the central part of the site. Another 9 yd® of impacted soil from the tank farm was
removed in 1990 (SECOR, 1996). Quarterly monitoring of the site continued from 1994 to 1996
(Appendix F) documenting a steady decline in hydrocarbon levels in groundw ater.

Subsequent work included an ASTM Phase T Environmental Stte Assessment (Lowney and

Associates 2004u) and installation of another 12 borings to evaluate the potential redevelopment
of the southeastern part of the site (Figure 3). The first mvestigation phase (Lowney Associates.
2004 b: Appendin F)idenuificd 48 me/kg TPHg, 9000 mg/kg TPHdA and 23.000 TPHmo at 7 fee
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bgs approximately 60 feet west of the 12, 000 gallon USTs that are the subject of this closure
report (GWS-1 in Figure 3). A subsequent boring (GWS-11 in Figure 3) did not identify any
impacts immediately adjacent to the tanks (Figure 3). Based on all of the current and historical
investigation data, the impacts related to the older aboveground storage tanks that comprised the
tank farm in the central part of the property were relatively shallow and the deeper impacts
identified in later studies were limited in area and are not widely dispersed across the site nor
directly related to the USTSs removed during this remediation effort.

A previous risk assessment for the property evaluated that the potential exposure risk for TPHdA
was acceptable for the commercial development (Seccor, 1996). Using maximum detected
concentrations of 1400 mg/kg TPHd hydrocarbons and exposure scenarios for polyaromatic
hydrocarbons (PAH) with benzo (a) pyrene as an indicator compound, the calculated risks for
residual TPHd remaining in the soils were acceptable for commercial development of the Grand
Marina property.

No further action is recommended for the hydrocarbons remaining in the tank pit based on:

¢ Low contamination volume — Previous investigations and over excavation of the tank
pit indicate that any residual hydrocarbon impacts are limited in vertical and lateral extent
and do not represent a large volume of high hydrocarbon concentrations. Elevated
hydrocarbon levels identified in earlier investigations were relatively deep (7 feet) and
did not pose a direct threat of exposure (Lowney Assoc, 2004b, 2005) Detections of
8500 mg/kg TPHg and 2800 mg/kg TPHd in the current tank excavation were limited to
small volumes of soil around supply piping or old shallow utility piping in the northwest
part of the tank pit. Additional excavation successfully removed the impacted soils and
the remnant concentrations of 450 mg/kg TPHg and 200 mg/kg TPHA are more than an
order of magnitude less than original hydrocarbon concentrations. Previous drilling
evidence indicates that hydrocarbon contamination is not widespread or does not extend
beyond limited occurrences such as the utility piping near the USTs.

¢ No volatile components - Analyses did not detect BTEX or fuel oxygenates that are
commonly the most mobile components of hydrocarbon plumes. The VOCs that usually
represent the greatest environmental risk are absent in the tank pit.

¢ Groundwater Impacts — Analuses of pit water documented elevated levels of diesel and
trace amounts of toluene and cthylbenzene at fevels less than EPA Preliminary
Remediation Goals (PRGs) (Table 3). Low levels of MTBE were also detected but may
have been related to the onginal hvdrocarbon contamination at the site. The

overexcavation within the tank pit successfully reduced the potentiul source of
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hydrocarbon in groundwater and analyses document that VOCs that might impact
groundwater were absent in the pit soils. Groundwater quality adjacent to the Oakland
Estuary and is generally poor because of brackish water incursion from the Bay.
Groundwater is generally not potable and there are no projected plans for groundwater
development and no planned uses for local groundwater therefore, groundwater does not
represent a significant exposure pathway in the area.

¢ No Additional Risk - Concentrations of 200 mg/kg TPHd remaining in the tank pit soil
are less than the accepted risk level of 1400 mg/kg TPHd established for the site (Seccor,
1996). The analytical data document that remediation successfully reduced soil impacts
related to this tank removal and that the residual hydrocarbons do not represent a net
addition of higher hydrocarbon concentrations nor do they add incrementally to the
projected risk to human health.

Consequently, we do not propose soil borings or further monitoring to establish the immobility
of hydrocarbons or the decline of the limited identified impacts related to the remediation of the
two USTs. The detected levels of hydrocarbons do not represent a larger areal impact or higher
concentrations of hydrocarbons than have already been accepted as an insubstantial risk to
human health in an area where groundwater is generally not used and exposure scenarios do not
indicate a significant incremental additional risk.

6.2 LEAD RECOMMENDATIONS

The soil lead levels identified at the former pump site are slightly below PRGs for residential
sties but still represent some residual contamination. We recommend a series of three geoprobe
borings around the area to a depth of six feet and soil samples collected every two feet to
establish the nature and extent of the lead impacts. Based on lead analyses of those samples, an
additional volume of soil will be removed to remediate any potential lead impacts. Permits for
the borings will be submitted to Alameda County after acceptance of this closure report.
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Storage Tank Removal
Grand Marina

2099 Grand Street
Alameda, CA
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HARBOR

HARBOR
OfFICE

MW-5a % LONITORING WELL (ACC, 10/94)

FUEL
DOCK Mw-8 ®  MONITORING WELL (SECOR, 10/94)

LXISTING CURE LINL

TP-3a°  BORING (SECOR, 10/94)

GWS-4
TPHg - 54 mg/kg

TPHd - 92 mg/ki < -
Tphmo_sggg?kg MW-1 &  MONITORING WELL (ZACCOR, 5/92)

PL-2 «  BORING (SECOR, 10/93)

-7 & MONITORING WELL (HARDING-LAWSON, 6/87)

w-3 ABANDONED MONITORING WELL

GWS-1
(CROWLEY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, 4/87)

TPHg - 48 mgfkg
TPHd - 9 000 mg/kg

TPhmo - 23 000 mg/kg | _ w-4 MONITORING WELL (CROWLEY, 4/87)

— — — —— PROPERTY LINE

. Recent boring (Lowney Assoc., 2004; 2005)showing
analytical results exceeding lab detection limits

o curg W —

Recent boring (Lowney Assoc., 2004; 2005) where
analytical results are below lab detection limits

TPHg - <6 mgikg Historically impacted areas noting
TPHd - 28 mg/kg 1501l affected media { SECOR, 1996)
TPhmo - <50mg/kg

GWS-2

TPHg - 840 mg/kg
TPHd - 41 mgikg

Current tank excavation
Approx. location
former 1000 gal. UST Figure 3 - Compiled Site Investigation
TPHg - 640 mg/kg N Results
GWS-5 TPHd - 260 mgikg
1223 : ;5200? gg?kg Tth; 2ot ‘ Storage Taqk Removal
Grand Marina
2099 Grand Street
] Alameda, CA
geologica 0 100 200
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Table1. Grand Street Marina
Underground Storage Tank
Analytical Results for Soil
Organic Constituents

Concentrations in mg/kg
EPA Method 8015MB EPA Method 8260
Sample Designation Depth (ft) TPH-gascline TPH-diesel TPH-melor oil Benzens Toluene Ethyibenzense Xylenes Oxygenates®
Excacvation Samples
T-1 10 410 4.1 NA ND ND ND ND ND
12 10 1800 120 ND ND ND ND ND
T3 10 ND 3.6 ND ND ND ND ND
T-4 10 8500 2800 ND ND ND ND ND
Supply Tranch -1 3 ND 65 ND ND ND ND ND
Pump - 1 3 ND 460 ND ND ND ND ND
Stockpiles
Stockpife-1 2" into interior ND 45 ND ND ND ND ND
Stockpile-2 2 Into interior ND 5.1 ’L ND ND ND ND ND
Over excavation samples
Oex -1 10 450 7.8 NA ND ND ND ND ND
Oex 2 10 370 200 ND ND ND ND ND
Dex -3 4 ND 9.6 ND ND ND ND ND

NOTES: =-Not Applicable TPH - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
ND- Not detected  Oxygenates - MTRE, TAME, TBA, DiPE, TBA, EtCH as noted
NA - Not anaiyzed

Geologica Inc.
Grand Mannag An - sum 1/26/2006



Grand Marina An_ sum

Table 2. Grand Marina
Underground Storage Tank
Analytical Results for Soil
Inorganic Constituents

Concentrations in mg/kg

Sample Designation Depth (ft) Pb
Excacvation Samples
T-1 10 4.1
T-2 10 14
T-3 10 3.8
T4 10 33
Supply Trench -1 3 97
Pump - 1 3 520
Stockpiles
Stockpile-1 2' into interior 5.1
Stockpile-2 2" into interior 7.4
Excavation water
Water - 1 2
Qver excavation samples
Qex-1 10 12
Oex-2 10 5.3
Cex-3 2 390
PRG (Res) in mg/kg 400
PRG {Ind) in mg/kg 750
10XSTLC in mglkg 50
TTLC in mg/kg 1000

NOTES: * -Not Applicable
ND- Not detected
NA - Not analyzed

Total concenirations analyzed by EPA Method 6000V7

Geologica Inc
1/25/2006



Table3. Grand Marina
Underground Storage Tank
Analytical Results for Excavation Water
Organic Constituents

Concenlrations in g/l

EPA Method 8015M\B EPA Method 8250
= Volatife fue! constituents Oxygenates®
Sample Designation Depth {ft) TPH-gasoline TPH-diesel TPH-molor oil Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes Ethanol MTBE
Excacvaton Sample
Water - 1 210 5500 NA MND 24 0.66 4.4 330 18
PRG () i magkg # % * 7.2 530 1500 1400 o
PRG (1) in magkg P * #% 24 2000 6000 4500 *
TOXSTLG in mgikg % * ® * ® * ] #®
TILC in matky * * * % &= s * %

NOTLS Mol Applicable  TPH - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
ND Not detected  Oxygenates - MTBE, TAME, TBA, BiPE, TBA, EtOH detections noted
NA - Not analyzed SVOG - Semi-volatile organic compounds (C - C)

. Geolegica Inc.
Grand Manna An sum 1/26/2006
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UST Removal Excavation
Grand Marina
Alameda, California

Wl B B B B B N
o

=
o
& 51 . L7 Sattion T
:.E_ and (pit fill
@
(]
10 .....
l £ -3 I T N ER I
l - Soil Sample T-4
Depth Description (USCS soil classification)
0-1 ft Imported Fill - mixed gravelly sands (SP) and sand-silt mixture, yellow-brown to grey-brown
predominantly quartz grains poorly sorted and rounded 1-2mm in size w/ fines <ITmm
I and mixed gravel pebbles of quartz and greywacke.

1-8 ft Sand (SW) tank pitfill yellow-olive brown, 1-2mm grains of quartz, well sorted and graded.
Petroleum odors at the northwestern pit corner (Sample T-4) . Zone of saturation
approximately 5.8 feet probably perched above organic rich Bay Mud layer.

I 8-12 ft Bay Mud - (OH) grey-olive grey, black where plnat matter predominates. Very fine grained
well sorted , well graded. Minor intercalations of peat and mixed fossilized plant matter w/
l minor to trace amounts of shells ..
e P PP St
' geologica TEST PIT / TRENCH LOG
Project” Tank Excavation and Remediation Date. 10/18/05

|I | ocation: Grand Marina, Alameda, CA Logged by: GS
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@ Sequoia 385 Jarvis Drive
. Morgan Hill, CA 95037

408) 7
W Analytical FAX (308) 1826308

www,sequaialabs.com

28 October, 2005

Gene Suemnicht
Geologica Inc {Sn Fsco]
594 Howard St. suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94105

RE: Zaccor:002
Work Order: MOJ1184

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the [aboratory on 10/22/05 08:30. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Pl (lade

Douglas Clark For Tim Costello
Lab Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 23



@ Sequoia

W@ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9500

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.scquoralabs.com

Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco]
594 Howard St. suite 400

Project:Zaccor:(02
Project Number:Grand St. Marina

MOJ1184
Repaorted:

San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht 10/28/05 17:17
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
[ Sample D Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
T-1 MOJ1184-01 Soil 10/20/05 15:00 10/22/05 08:30
T2 MOJ1184-02 Soil 10/20/05 15:05  10/22/05 08:30
T-3 MOJ1184-03 Soil 10/20/05 15:10 10/22/05 08:30
T-4 MOI1184-04 Soil 10/20/05 15:15 10/22/05 08:30
Pump-1 MQOJ1184-05 Seil 10/20/05 15:35 10/22/05 08:30
Water-1 MOJ1184-06 Water 10/20/05 15:45 10/22/05 08:30
Stockpile -1 MOJ1184-07 Soil 10/20/05 16:00 10/22/05 08:30
Stockpile -2 MOJ1184-08 Soil 10/20/05 16:10 10/22/05 08:30
Supply Trench-1 MOJ1184-09 Soit 10/20/05 16:20 10/22/05 08:30

Sequota Analstical - Morgan Hill
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@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco] Project:Zaccor:002 MOI1184
594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number:Grand St. Marina Reported:
San Francisco CA, 94103 Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht 10/28/05 17:17
METALS
Del Mar Analytical, Irvine
Reporting
 Anzlyte Result Limit Units Dilutien Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
T-1 (MOJ1184-01) Soil Sampled: 16/20/05 15:00 Received: 10/22/05 08:30
Lead 4.1 20 mgke 1 5125103 10/25/05  10/27/05 EPA 6010B
13:54
T-2 (MOJ1184-02) Soil Sampled: 10/20/65 15:05 Received: 10/22/05 08:30
Lead 14 2.0 mgkg 1 525103  10/25/05  10/27/05 EPA 6010B
14:00
T-3 (MOJ1184-03) Seil Sampled: 10/20/05 15:10 Received: 10/22/05 08:30
Lead 38 2.0 mgke 1 5125103 10/25/05  10/27/05 EPA 6010B
14:05
T-4 (MO0J1184-04) Soil Sampled: 10/20/05 15:15 Received: 10/22/05 08:30
Lead 33 20 mghke 1 5125103 10425/05  10/27/05 EPA 6010B
14:11%
Pump-1 (MOJ1184-05) Soil Sampled: 10/20/05 15:35 Received: 10/22/05 08:30
Lead 520 2.0 mgkg 1 5125103 10/25/05  10/27/05 EPA 6010B
14:26
Water-1 (MOJ1184-06) Water Sampled: 10/20/05 15:45 Received: 10/22/05 08:30
Lead 20 0.050 mg/] 10 5125081 1022505 1072705 EPA 6010B
11:44
Stockpile -1 (MOJ1184-07) Soil Sampled: 10/20/05 16:00 Received: 10/22/05 08:30
Lead 5.1 20 mghkg 1 525103 10/25/05  10/27/05 EPA 6010B
14:32
Stockpile -2 (MOJ1184-08) Soil Sampled: 10/20/05 16:10 Received: 10/22/85 08:30
Eead 74 2.0 mgke 1 5125103  10/25/05  10/27/05 EPA 6010B
14.37
Suppiy Trench-i (MGJ1184-0%) Soil Sampied: 16/28/55 16:20 Received: 16/22/85 (8:36
Lead 97 20 mgkg 1 5125103 10/25/05  10/27/05 EPA 6010B
14:43
Sequoid Analsuceal - Morgan Hill Trc vestelts n Wi e T e T SRBILs dr Tedd Do vt i i iR e

casiud, dog wmenn Ladoss aifies g siaded desinds v repy Tod pe e sl e uan,

This analvtca repar t miod et odicced s ortien
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. 435 Jarwis Drive
m Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
w7’ Analytical JFAX (408) 782-5308
.sequoialabs.com
Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco] Project:Zaccor:002 MOJ1184
594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number:Grand St. Marina Reported:
San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht ) 10/28/05 17:17
Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
T-1 (MOJ1184-01) Soil Sampled: 10/20/05 15:00 Received: 10/22/05 08:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 410 100 ugkg 1 5)25025 10/25/05  10/25/05 EPA §015B-VOA
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 35-130 " " " 4
T-2 (MOJ1184-02) Soil Sampled: 10/20/05 15:05 Received: 10/22/05 08:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 1800 100 uwgkg 1 5125025 10/25/05  10/25/05 EPA 80135B-VOA
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 142 % 35-130 " " " " S04
T-3 (MOJ1184-03) Soil Sampled: 10/20/05 15:10 Received: 10/22/05 08:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 100 wgke 1 5125025  10/25/05  10/25/05 EPA 8015B-VOA
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 35-130 " " " "
T-4 (MOJ1184-04) Soil Sampled: 10/20/05 15:15 Received: 10/22/05 08:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 8560 500  uglkg 5 5125025  10/25/05  10/25/05 EPA 8015B-VOA
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 142 % 35-130 " " 7 " 804
Pump-1 (MOJ1184-05) Soil Sampled: 106/20/05 15:35 Received: 10/22/05 08:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 100 ugke 1 5J25025  10/25/05  10/25/05 EPA 8015B-VOA
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 72% 35-130 # " " "
Water-1 (MOJ1184-06) Water Sampled: 10/20/05 15:45 Received: 10/22/05 08:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 210 100 ugl 2 5126005 10/26/05  10/26/05 EPA 8015B-VOA
Surrogate: 4-Bromafiuorobenzene 101 % 80-120 " " " "
Stockpile -1 (MOJ1184-07) Soil Sampled: 10/20/05 16:00 Received: 10/22/05 08:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 150 100 ugks 1 5125025 10/25/05  10/25/05 EPA 8015B-VOA
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 % 35-130 i " v "

Sequoma Analyocal - Morgan Hill
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CD Sequoia

835 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

. (408) 776-9600
v Ana]ynca] FAX (408) 7826308
www.sequoialabs.com
Geologica Ine [Sn Fsco) Project:Zaccor:002 MOJ1184
594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number:Grand St. Marina Reported:
San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht 10/28/05 17:17
Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
Stockpile -2 (MOJ1184-08) Soil Sampled: 16/20/05 16:16 Received: 10/22/05 08:30
Gasoline Ranpe Organics (C4-C12) ND 100 ugkg 1 5125025 10/25/05  10/25/05 EPA 8015B-VOA
Swrrogare: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene &4 % 35130 “ " " "
Supply Trench-1 (MOJ1184-09) Soil  Sampled: 10/20/05 16:20 Received: 10/22/05 08:36
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 100 ugke 1 5525025  10/25/05  10/25/05 EPA 8015B-VOA
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 84 % 35-130 " " " "

Sequota Analvtical - Morgan Hill

castods doctment Undess othenine stated resides wre repe nted onee e !
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@ Sequoia

L~ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

Geologica Inc {Sn Fsco] Project: Zaccor:002 MOJ1184
594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number:Grand St. Marina Reported:
San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:Gene Suernnicht 10/28/05 17:17
Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Lumit Unts Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Methad HNotes
T-1 (MO0J1184-01) Seil Sampled: 10/20/05 15:00 Received: 10/22/05 08:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 41 1.0 mgke 1 5124003  10/24/05  10/25/05 EPA HC-12
8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 82% 30-159 " " " "
T-2 (MOJ1184-02) Soil Sampled: 10/20/05 15:05 Received: 10/22/05 08:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 120 5.0 mgkg 5 5124003 10/24/05  10/25/05 EPA HC-17
3015B-SV0A
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 106 % 30-159 " " " "
T-3 (MOJ1184-03) Soil Sampled: 10/20/05 15:10 Received: 10/22/05 08:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 3.6 1.0 mgkg 1 5]24003  10/24/05  10/25/05 EPA HC-12
8015B-8V0A
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 89 % 30-159 " " " "
T-4 (MOJ1184-04) Soil Sampled: 10/20/05 15:15 Received: 10/22/05 08:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 2800 100 mg/kg 100 5124003  10/24/05  10/25/05 EPA. HC-17
8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane % 30-159 " " " " 508
Pump-1 (MOJ1184-05) Soil Sampled: 10/20/05 15:35 Received: 10/22/05 (8:30
Diesel Range Organies (C10-C28) 460 50 mg/kg 20 5524003  10/24/05  10/25/05 EPA HC-12
3015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 2130 % 30-159 " " " " S09
Water-1 (MOJ1184-06) Water Sampled: 10/20/05 15:45 Received: 10/22/05 08:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 5500 500 ugl 10 5125006 10/25/05  10/26/05 EPA HC-17
8015B-SVODA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 107 % 34-123 " " " “
Stockpile -1 (MOJ1184-07) Seil Sampled: 10/20/05 16:00 Received: 10/22/05 08:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 5.1 1.0 mgkg 1 5124003  10/24/05  10/25/05 EPA HC-12
8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 99 % 30-159 " " " "
Sequoiz Analstieal - Morgan Hill Fie rOntT 1 Dy B P e B T SR it o e Fa e S U
Ceond doctmenn Deiesy oiret e el e i are coped ol e st e el Do
Thos andd toad e mist Oe e odlo Ty et et
Page 6 0of 23



@ Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) T76-9500

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs com

Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco) Project: Zaccor; 002
594 Howard Si. suite 400 Project Number: Grand St. Marina
San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht

MOJ1184
Reported:

10/28/05 17:17

Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

Stockpile -2 (MOJ1184-08) Soil Sampled: 10/20/05 16:10 Received: 10/22/05 08:30

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 45 1.0 mgkg 1 5124003 1072405  10/25/05 EPA HC-12
3015B-SVOA

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 88 % 30-159 " " “ "

Supply Trench-1 (MOJF1184-09) Soil Sampled: 10/20/05 16:20 Received: 10/22/05 08:30

Diesef Range Organics (C10-C28) 65 10 mg/ke 10 5124003 10/24/05  10/25/05 EPA HC-12
8015B-SVOA

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 374 % 30-159 " " " ” S04

SQqu()ia :‘\Ual} ucal - _\10[‘1_’21[1 il Jhe ot e oy pepon D apin| o e samp o il T od o ccordiann it one o et

ceryiod dotioeent Ladoss e s atatod ron e nrind phee e 0 L0 e

This wrahibiodt 1efo R e ro gt ol o d I ovin ot
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@ Sequoia
" Analytical

885 Jarvis Prive
Morgan Hatl, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoralabs.com

Geologica Inc [Sn Fseo] Project:Zaccor:002 MOJ1184

594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number:Grand St. Marina Reported:

San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:Gene Suemmicht 10/28/05 17:17

BTEX by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Water-1 (MOJ1184-06) Water Sampled: 10/20/05 15:45 Reeecived: 10/22/05 08:30
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 5128009  10/28/05  10/28/05 EPA. 8260B
Ethylbenzene 0.66 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene 24 0.50 " * " " " "
Xylenes (total) 44 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9 % 60-135 ’ " " "

Sequora Analyueal - Morgar Hild The tosislin i1 IR0y 2 2pord e {0 e salrtnes ol B Tod e i it e R P e

CHSTod, dot e LRk LB e stated T e e ted or

This anad Dot 1eport miest Be reprodaced s oatg ot

KRNI AN ALY
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
SeqUOIa Morgan Hill, CA 95037
- (408) 776-9600
An alytlca] FAX (408) 782-6308
v www.sequoialabs.com
Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco] Project:Zaccor:002 MQOJ1184
594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number:Grand St. Marina Reported:

San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht 10/28/05 17:17
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted

T-1 (MOJ1184-01) Soil Sampled: 10/20/05 15:00 Received: 10/22/05 08:30

Benzene ND 5.0  ugke 1 5J26043  10/26/05  10/26/05 EPA 2260B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " » " "
Toluene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Xylenes {total) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 92 % 55-123 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 % 060-125 y " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 28 % 65-130 “ " " P
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " n
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 5.0 " « " " " "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 5.0 " " " " - "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " n "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " u "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 81% 60-125 " " " "

T-2 (MOJ1184-02) Soil Sampled: 10/20/05 15:05 Received: 10/22/65 08:30

Benzene ND 50 ugkg 1 5126043 10/26/05  10/26/05 EPA 8260B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " n " " " "
Toluene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 93 % 35-123 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88 % 60-125 " o “ "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97 % 65-130 " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 5.0 " " " » " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 " " " n " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " u ' "
Surrogate: 1 2-Dichlorocthane-d4 8k Y 5-12% " " " "

Scquota Analvtical - Morgan Hill
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CD Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Maorgan Hull, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

Geologica Ine [Sn Fsco) Project:Zaccor:002 MOJ1184
564 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number:Grand St. Marina Reported:
San Francisce CA, 94105 Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht 10/28/05 17:17
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Resule Eimit  Utts Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

T-3 (MOJ1184-03) Soil Sampled: 10/20/05 15:10 Received: 10/22/05 08:36

Benzene ND 50 ughg 1 5126043 10/26/05 1026/05  EPA 8260B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 u n " " " "
Toluene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 78 % 55-125 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 77 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 106 % 65-130 " " " "
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 5.0 " " " " n "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 " " " " " «
Ethanol ND 100 " " u " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " * " " " «
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 5.0 " » " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 77 % 60-125 ” n w "
T-4 (MOJ1184-04) Soil Sampled: 10/20/05 15:15 Received: 10/22/05 08:30

Benzene ND 50  ugkg 1 5326043  10/26/05  10/27/05 EPA 8260B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 o " " " " "
Toluene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 90 % 35-125 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 86 % 60-125 " 4 " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d3 95 % 65-130 " " u "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 " " “ " " "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 " " » " " "
Ethanol ND 160 " " " " " “
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " n " " “
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 " " n " u w
Swrrogate: 1 2-Dichloracthane-d4 RE 04 £0-1725 rr " " "

Sequota Analytieal - Mergan Hill
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i 885 Jarvis Drive

Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600

v FAX (408) 782-6308

An alytlcal www.sequoialabs.com
Geologica Inc [Sn Fscol Project:Zaccor:002 MQOJ1184
594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number:Grand St. Marina Reported:
San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht 10/28/05 17:17

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limt  Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

Pump-1 (MOJ1184-05) Soil Sampled: 10/20/05 15:35 Received: 10/22/05 08:30

Benzene ND 50 ugkg 1 5126043 10/26/05 10727/05  EPA8260B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 5.0 " " " “ " «
Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 82 % 55-123 » “ " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 74 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 95 % 65-130 " " " "
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 5.0 N " " u " "«
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 » * " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 5.0 " " " n " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 " " " » " »
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " “
Methyl teri-butyt ether ND 5.0 " " " " " .
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 74 % 60-125 n " " "
Water-1 (MOJ1184-06) Water Sampled: 10/20/05 15:45 Received: 10/22/05 08:30

tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/] 1 5128009 1072805  10/28/05 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 n » “ n " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol 330 100 " " n " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 18 0.50 " " " " » "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4d 91% 60-135 " 4 " "

SC(‘,UOIH .\I"l‘d]_\'UC’dl - \101’g81] Hill Fhrorosudicir mis ceporapph o the sarpies cme! Zod e o NI R RN SR N N A
Crotods decument Diiess oiber s stdied resi lvarsvepen foud o e e et D
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@ Sequoia

W& Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(308) 7769500

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco] Project:Zaccor:002 MOJ1184

594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number:Grand St. Marina Reported:

San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht 10/28/05 17:17

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Stockpile -1 (MOJ1184-07) Soil Sampled: 10/20/05 16:00 Received: 10/22/05 08:3¢
Benzene ND 50  ugkg 1 5326043  10/26/05  10/27/05 EPA 8260B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " n " "
Toluene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 82% 35-125 " " » "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 79 % 60-125 " » " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99 9 65-130 " " " n
tert-Amyl methy! ether ND 5.0 " n " " " "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 " 0 " " " "
Di-isoprepyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Ethanocl ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " n " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 79 % 60-125 “ 4 " "
Stockpile -2 (MOJ1184-08) Soil Sampled: 10/20/05 16:10 Received: 10/22/05 08:30
Benzene ND 5.0 ugke 1 5126043 10726/05  10/27/05 EPA 8260B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 3.0 u f " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 87 % 35-125 " " " “
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 93 % 65-130 " " " n
tert—Amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 " » " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 5.0 " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 " n " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " n " " n "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " n " " " "
Surrogate- 1 2-Dicklorocthane-d4 85 0F AN-12% " # » "

SCQ]UUIE& 'J\Hal}’ neal - ’\lurgan Hill Fhe vesidty i s ropoeapph to the sarriles wnad Zod 1 de e R e Gl o)
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1 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www sequoialabs.com

Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco) Project:Zaccor:002 MOJ1184
594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number:Grand St. Marina Reported:
San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht 10/28/05 17:17

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reperting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

Supply Trench-1 (MOJ1184-09) Soil Sampled: 10/20/05 16:20 Received: 10/22/05 08:30

Benzene ND 50 ugkg 1 5126043 10/26/05  10/27/05 EPA 8260B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 n " n " " n
Toluene ND 5.0 " " “ n " "
Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 g " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 78% 335-125 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 76 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 93 % 65-130 * " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 " “ " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 " " " " " .
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " » "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 5.0 " " " " » "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " 0 »
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 76 % 60-125 " " " "
Sequow Analytical - Morgan Hill Fhe 1enedts o1 2 Fepat b o tae sempl s i Sed 0 accunden © e o o e

Ctesfudy documens Loy e s stuesd sy e b R et e
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1 885 Jarwis Dnve
Sequo:a Morgan Hhll, CA 95037
{408) 776-9500

v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www.scquoiziabs.com

Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco] Project:Zaccor:002 MOJ1184
594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number:Grand St. Marina Reported:
San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht 10/28/05 17:17

METALS - Quality Control

Del Mar Analytical, Irvine

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC E.imits RPD Lirnit Notes
Batch 5J25081 - EPA 3005A ICP / EPA 601GB
Blank (5J25081-BLK1) Prepared: 10/25/05 Analyzed: 10/26/05
Lead ND 0.0050 mg/1
Laboratory Control Sample (5J25081-BS1) Prepared: 10/25/05 Analyzed: 10/26/05
Lead 0.933 0.0050 mg/l 1.00 93 80-120
Matrix Spike (5J25081-MS1) Source: 10J1423-01 Prepared: 10/25/05 Analyzed: 10/26/05
Lead 0.941 0.0050 mg/l 1.00 0.0036 94 75-125
Matrix Spike Dup (5J25081-MSD1) Source: 10J1423-01 Prepared: 10/25/05 Analyzed: 10/27/05
Lead 0.968 0.0050 mg/l 1.00 0.0036 96 75-125 3 20
Batch 5725103 - EPA 3050B ICP / EPA 6010B
Blank (5J25103-BLK1) Prepared: 10/25/05 Analyzed: 10/27/05
Lead ND 2.0 mgkg
Laboratory Control Sample (5J25103-BS1) Prepared: 10/25/05 Analyzed: 10/27/05
Lead 462 20  meke 50.0 92 80-120
Matrix Spike (5J25103-MS1) Source: 10J1672-01 Prepared: 10/25/05 Analyzed: 10/27/05
Lead 553 20 mgkg 500 I2 87 75125
Matrix Spike Dup (5J25103-MSD1) Source: IOJ1672-01 Prepared: 10/25/05 Analyzed: 10/27/05
Lead 594 20 mgkg 50.0 12 95 75-125 7 20
Sequora Analstical - Morgan Hill Tho pestdte it yepors anpl o e semplos wmed sod onaccondunce ant the Cllan e

cristody document Ladess piher e stated vosalts wre pepoiizd or o vl ety ous

Tros aneg rical peport must be reproduced v s entren
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Sequoia
Analytical

O

A" 4

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www,sequeialabs.com

Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco]
594 Howard St. suite 400
San Francisco CA, 94105

Project:Zaccor:002
Project Number:Grand St. Marina
Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht

MOJ1184
Reported:

10/28/05 17:17

Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
 Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Lirmnits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5325025 - EPA 5030B [P/T] / EPA 8015B-VOA
Blank (5J25025-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/05
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 100  ugkg
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 839 " 80.0 195 35-130
Laboratory Control Sample (5J25025-BST) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/05
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 417 100 ug/kg 550 76 55-140
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 848 ” 80.0 106 35-130
Matrix Spike (5J250625-MS1) Source: M(OJ1184-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/05
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 322 106 ug/kg 550 ND 59 55-140
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 80.7 " 80.0 100 35-130
Matrix Spike Dup (5J25025-MSD1) Source: MOJ1134-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/05
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 405 100 ugke 550 ND 74 55-140 23 20 QC21
Surrogaie: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 78.6 i 30.0 98 33-130
Batch 5J26005 - EPA 5030B [P/T] / EPA 8015B-VOA
Blank (5J26005-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/05
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 398 " 40.0 100 80-120
Eaboratory Control Sample (5J26005-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/05
Gasoline Range Orgamcs (C4-C12) 249 50 ug/l 275 9 55-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 419 " 40.0 105 80-120
Matrix Spike (5J26005-MS1) Source: MOJ1037-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/05
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 212 30 agl 275 ND 77 55-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 417 " 40.0 104 80-120

Seqguote Analyucal - Morgan Hiil
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Sequoia
Analytical

)

wr

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.scquorzlabs.com

Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco] Project:Zaccor:002 MOJi184
594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number-Grand St, Marina Reported:
San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht 10/28/65 17:17
Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reportng Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5J26005 - EPA 50308 [P/T] / EPA 8015B-VOA
Matrix Spike Dup (5J26005-MSD1) Source: MOJ1G37-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/05
Gasoline Range Orgames (C4-C12) 214 50 ugA 275 ND 78 55-130 0.9 35
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 42.7 " 40.0 107 80-120
Sequoa Anaiy tical - Morgan Hill Trevesato 10 thes pepon s uppdy 1o the sampies wnah zoed vn oo danc e e B e o1
Costd dutianent Dedeyy other s e sadledd pes ity i vepes fow el el v by s
Thiy anadV ity beper 1 ST e Pepodieced o1 1 et e
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- 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
» (408) 776-5600
A nalytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308
v www.sequoialabs.com
Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco] Project:Zaccor:002 MOJ1184
594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number:Grand St. Marina Reported:
San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager-Gene Suemnicht 10/28/05 17:17
Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Anabyte Result Limit Unrits Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5J24003 - EPA 3550B / EPA 8015B-SVOA
Blank (5J24003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/24/05
Diescl Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 10  mgke
Surrogate: n-Octacosane ) L30 " 1.67 78 30-159
Laboratory Control Sample (5J24003-BS81) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/24/05
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 13.7 1.0  mgkg 16,7 32 54-139
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 1.42 # 167 85 30-159
Matrix Spike (5J24603-MS1) Source: MOJ1146-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/24/05
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 14.0 1.0 mgkg 16.7 19 72 54-139
Surrogate: n-Cctacosane 141 " 167 84 30-159
Matrix Spike Dup (5J24003-MSD1) Source: M(QJ1146-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/24/05
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 148 1.0 mgke 16.7 19 77 54-139 3 29
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 144 " L67 86 30-159
Batch 5325006 - EPA 3510C / EPA 8015B-SVOA
Blank (5J25006-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/05
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 314 " 50.0 63 34-123
Laboratory Control Sample (5J25006-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/03
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 303 50 ug/l 500 61 51-128
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 325 i 50.0 65 34-123
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (5J25006-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/05
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 298 50 ugl 500 60 51-128 2 27
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 30.0 ” 50.0 60 34-123

Sequoia Analvtieal - Morgan Hill
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. : 885 Jarvis Dnve
Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. {408) 776-5600
' Analytlcal FAX {408) 782-6308
v www_scquoizlabs.com
' Geologica Inc [Sn Fscol Project:Zaccor:002 MOJ1184
594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number-Grand St. Marina Reported:
' San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht 10/28/05 17:17
Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
l Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resuit Limit Units Eevel Result Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
' Batch 8125006 - EPA 3510C / EPA 8015B-SVOA
Duplicate (5J25006-DUP1) Source: M0OJ1149-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/05
Diesel Range Orgames (C10-C28) ND 48 ug/l ND 200
' Surrogate: n-Octacosane 383 " 48.1 80 34-123
Sequomw Analsueal - Morgan Hill The rosiedts i onis pepor t appl. 1o the samples aral Sud ot aecordenice s e it ol
Cieviodd documens Litess oteratce viod resndt g roporiod on v e aghi b
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@ Sequoia

W@ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hilt, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco] Project:Zaccor:002 MOJ1184
594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number:Grand St. Marina Reported:
San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager-Gene Suemnicht 10/28/05 17:17
BTEX by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5J28009 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (5J28009-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/28/05
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.30 " 5.00 86 60-135
Laboratory Centrol Sample (5J28009-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/28/05
Benzene - 527 0.50 ug/t 5.16 102 65-115
Ethylbenzene 6.75 0.50 " 7.54 90 75-135
Toluene 414 0.50 * 372 111 85-120
Xylenes {total) 335 0.50 " 412 93 85-125
Survogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.52 " 5.00 20 60-135

Sequoia Anabvucal - Morgan Hill
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@ Sequoia

<« Analytical

883 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (308) 782-6308
www sequotalabs.com

Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco]
594 Howard St. suite 400
San Francisco CA, 34105

Project:Zaccor:002

Project Number:Grand St. Marina
Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht

MOJ1184
Reported:

10/28/05 17:17

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Lt Notes
Batch 5J26043 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank {5J26043-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/05
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 50 ugkg
Benzene ND 5.0 "
tert-Butyl aleohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 3.0 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 "
Ethanel ND 100 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 "
Toluene ND 5.0 "
Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 "
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 4.54 i .00 of 55-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-dd 4.42 " 3.00 88 60-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4,42 * 5.00 88 60-125
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 4.67 " 5.00 93 65-130
Laboratory Control Sample (5J26043-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/03
tert-Amyl methyl ether 151 50  ugkg 15.0 101 80-130
Benzene 5.86 5.0 " 516 114 65-125
tert-Butyl alcohol 141 20 " 143 99 80-165
Di-isopropyl ether 153 50 " 15.1 101 85-115
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 16.1 5.0 " 14.9 108 85-130
1,2-Dichioroethane 144 50 " 14.7 98 63-124
Ethanol 136 100 " 142 96 35-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 152 50 " 15.0 101 §0-125
Ethylbenzene 7.83 5.0 " 7.54 104 80-135
Methyl tert-buty] ether 7.13 5.0 " 1.02 102 75-115
Toluene 385 5.0 " 312 103 85-125
Xylenes (total) 44.0 5.0 " 412 107 80-140
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 4.30 i 5.00 86 55-125
Surragare [ 2-Duchioroethar -4 208 - 00 s an-ins
Surrogate § 2eDhoaioreelrune-gd REA i &) At
Swrrngare Lotuong-d RN S Y ARSI
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@ S e q 11 Oi 3 Morgansfl?lir.agisgg; ;
408) 776-9600
v Analytical ’ FAX E-ws; 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco]l Project:Zaccor:002 MOJ1184
594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number:Grand St. Marina Reported:
San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager: Gene Suemnicht 10/28/05 17:17

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Mergan Hill

Reponing Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 526043 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (5J26043-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/05
tert-Amy] methyl ether 154 50 ugke 15.0 103 80-130 2 25
Benzene 5.84 5.0 " 516 113 65-125 0.3 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 151 20 " 143 106 80-165 7 25
Di-isopropyl ether 153 5.0 " 15.1 101 85-115 1] 20
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} 16.2 5.0 " 14.9 109 85-130 0.6 15
1,2-Dichlorgethane 160 5.0 " 14.7 109 63-124 11 25
Ethanol 153 160 " 142 108 35-150 12 40
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 153 50 " 15.0 102 80-125 0.7 25
Ethylbenzene 7.85 50 " 7.54 104 80-135 0.3 20
Methyl tert-buty! ether 740 50 " 7.02 105 75-115 4 35
Toluene 395 50 " 37.2 106 85-125 3 15
Xylenes (total) 44.0 50 " 41.2 107 80-140 0 20
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 4.53 ” 5.60 91 55-125
Surrogate- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.46 " 5.00 89 60-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.46 ’ 5.00 89 60-125
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 4.69 y 3.00 94 63-130
Batch 5728009 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (5J28009-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/28/35
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoesthane (EDB) ND 0,50 v
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 100 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.5¢ "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 050 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.30 " 5.00 86 60-135
chll()lc’l :\H[ll}'[‘lCEil - '\'1(”‘_.2{1(1 il Tie pesiadts i i v opon Luppdd 10 100 Sammps Ji N Dod i e trdeants o o R Re crd el
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1 885 Jarvis Dnve
S cquoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
- {408) 776-9600
Analytlcal FAX {408) 782-6308
v www.sequolalabs.com
Geologica Inc {Sn Fsco] Project:Zaccor:002 MOJ1184
594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number:Grand St. Marina Reported:
San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht 10/28/05 17:17

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level  Resuk  %REC  Limis  RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 5328009 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B
Laboratory Control Sample (5J28009-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/28/03
tert-Amyl methyl ether 14.8 0.50 ugfl 15.0 99 80-115
tert-Buty alcohol 152 20 " 143 106 75-150
Di-isopropyl ether 15.0 0.50 " 151 99 75-125

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 164 0.50 N 14.9 110 85-120

1,2-Dichlorcethane 153 0.50 " 14.7 104 85-130
Ethanol 143 100 " 142 101 70-135
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 15.7 0.50 " 150 105 75-130
Methyl tert-butyi ether 7.53 0.50 " 7.02 107 65-125
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.52 " 5.00 20 60-135

Sequota Analsueal - Morgan Hill The pestints 11 S0s 20 EGPED 0 I S et dita !ty Ted o s 0 R
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An aly tical FAX (408) 782-6308

www,sequoiaiabs.com

4 885 Jarvis Drive
SEQUO]EI Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco] Project:Zaccor:002 MQOJ1184
594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number:Grand St, Marina Reported:
San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht 10/28/05 17:17

Notes and Definitions
S09 The recovery of this surrogate is ontside control limits due to sample dilution which was required by high analyte concentration in
the sample and/or matrix interference.

S08 The surrogate recovery for this sample is not available due to sample dilution which was required by high analyte concentration
and/or matrix interference.

S04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is above control limits due to interference from the sample matrix.

QC21 The RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC batch
were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

HC-17 Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel C10-C28

HC-12 Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results repotted on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference
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285 Jarvia Drive = Morgan Hill, GA 26037 « (408) 776-9800 » FAX (408} 762-6308

1465 MoDowell Bivd, Suite D » Petaluma, CA 94864 » (Y07) 792-1885 « FAX (707) 792-0342
] 818 Striker Ave, Sulle'd « Sacramento, CA 96834 » (918) 821-9800 « FAX (916) §21-0100
1651 Indugtrial Road = San Carlos, CA 84070 = (680) 232-9800 » FAX (650) 232-9612

[ 404n. Wiget Lane « Walnut Creek, CA 84598 + (928) 988-8800 » FAX (925) 988-9673

) Sequoia Chain-of-
Amalytical  Custody (COC)

Company Name; QGaolagloa Projest: 220001002 {Grand St Marina)
Maillng Addrees: 534 Howard Street, BUlls 400 Billing Address (if different);
{City. San Franclsco . - Btate: CA Zlp Coda: 94105
Telaphone: 416-567-7888 Fax# __418-69 597-7880 . PO #
IRaport To: Gane Suemnjoht E-mall Address; 0 hichgeologica.net QC Data: [l Leve| II gstandard) [_JLevel It |_Jlevel Iv
|Sampler: QGang Suemnlcht Saquoias Work Order #
H ANALYSES Requested (Please provids method)
Turnaround 10-15 Working Days 72 Hours SDWA (Drinking Water)
Tima: {Slandard TAT) 48 Hours CWA (Waste Water)
17 working Days 24 Hours H RCRA (Hazardous Was g £
15 working Days 2-8 Hours Other oTh ¢ g 2 E” §
5
Matrix.| #of | Container | Sequoia’s | & t"’%; % Comments / Termp
Cllent Sample I.D. Date/Time Sampled Desc, | Cont. Type Bample # E g g B | {{f required)
Alameda Co requests
1, T 10/20/2005 15.00 soit 1 18 oz.Glass &/ X1 XX 8260 for EDB, EDC,
2 T2 16:06| _solt 16 0z.Class| X1 x| x MTBE, TAME, ETBE,
DIPE, TBA, EtOH for
3 T-3 16:10]  soil 16 oz, Glass “y X | XX s0ils
4, T4 16:181  soll 18 oz.Class i XEX] X
O¥-
b, Pump-1 16:36] _ soll Brass slesve by XXX 92’("0
VO, litr Amber, mneda Co, requests
8, Water-1 16:45}_water __|260 miples vt x{ x| x B D“?’
Ny .
7. Stockpile-1 18:00] _soll 320z glass| &% X | X | X 20 "““\m 2/624 for water
8, Stockplle-2 16:10] _sol 320z glass| ¥ x| x| X
9, Supply Trench-1 16:20] soll Brass sleave] &7 X | X1 X
\- 10, i} = i 2 gt
Salinquished By: N\ cecmsn DEI7¢s___Received By, CigL kol oy Date i Time /o/2i/0x. /433,
‘aquished By: Recalved By L2 i DatelTImem/ai; /o R0
uished BY: Recelved B Date / Time.
shed By' Received By Date / Time:
\ss Recelved In Good Condition? Clves [INo Samplesonles? L[ JYes [_INo Method of Shipment; Page 1 of 1



SEQUO]A ANALYTICAL SAMPLE HECEIPT LOG .

TT 3 Tin crm 0, NS e w27 Wi S A S S S T o R I T A R R oA SR *15?“"_.. B A DT A TTE T x i & ST AT AT 21 ﬂ
CLIENT NAME: DATE REC'D AT LAB; to! Z‘L! [ ‘ _ ' Fot‘ Regulatory Purposes? ,Ju{

REC. BY (PRINTJ (=3 F—}.um © TIME REC'D'AT LAB: B30 Dnlm}g;ma WATIER  YES /D %
"IWORKORDER: » Mo &y - DATE LOGGED IN: C o d2-0 P 1 WASTE WATER ~ YES/NG Vl
lCiHCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB  |DASH CLIENTID . CONTAINER |PRESERV ol ] sAMPLE] DATE REMARKS: '&é{

; . ’ X . SAMPLE#| # DESCRIPTION| ATIVE MATRIX | sAMPLED | CONDIION (£1C.) élf
; 1. Custody Seal(s) Prosent / Alzgejit =) A “T - | oo far | —1 S o)/ gi
I - ' Intact/ Broken* el ] -2 - 1 | { - l?
. |l 2. Chain-of-Gustody ____Pygagnt/ Absent* v ! T-3 . L I ' )
: 3.iTrafflc Reports or ecf v, T-M . E
W packinglst . . Present/AbGant | ¥ wmp~ L B . cove | L o _%
W 4JApbE - " Al / Sticker vl | pe | wbes- | Vom () | Ere w
i ! ' pragent/Absent .| L. Ip& \ Lo @) — \ - ok

) 5. Ablil# calovv Dlasc 9511463190 & I Q, - ['500 i pol,\} HWO 3 \ “g
| & Sample Labsls: Préassht / Absent e ar Shrce vl ~ 1M Loney- )| = l, ;

" il 7..Sample IDs: Ligtad / Not Listed P I’M&w} B.cove| L I J1.8 W :
. . on Chain-of-Custody |7~ : - = |
! 8..Sample Condition: \Gtdat / E'}roken'*? - ) ' . ¢
' Leaking* - , ' N : . . i

i 9. Does information on chain-of-custody, : - ' ' . - . / - ‘ ij

: giraﬂio teports and sample labels ~ ) . : S S ;ﬁ%ﬁﬂ i

i . agree? - . * Vs / No* : ; §
M10. Sampla recelvad within 3,

! hold ime? - Yeg/ No* ... I
li11. Adequate sample volume . , i

| recoived? __Yes/No* , s - v : i
112, Proper pragetvatives used? (e / No* N > B < i

[ 13.,Trip Blank / Tomp Blank Received? . ) . L Gir %

-_ {clrcle which, If yas) . Yes / Np* i ?,
14 Read Temp: - 5L . : ] = ;
N Corrected Temp: 5.1 ¢ e . :
t ls corracted temp 44-2°C?  Yas/ No*" ) ) L 1 - és
' ‘Accaplanco range lor samplas requlring thexmat pms )] / Gl
“oeption (f any): METALS / DFF ON@E — fx

“t Problam COG e -
oo : *F CIRCLED, CONTACT PRQJECT MANAGER AND 7
wvislon7 - . .
% Rav 8 (07H3/04}

~7119/05
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Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

7 November, 2005

Gene Suemnicht
Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco]
594 Howard 3t. suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94105

RE: Zaccor:002
Work Order: MOK0153

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/04/05 09:30. If you

have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

2

Tim Costello
Lab Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 13



@ Sequoia

W Analytical

8835 Jarwvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequolalabs.com

Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco] Project:Zaccor:002 MOKO0153

594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number:Grand St. Marina Reported:

San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht 11/07/05 11:48

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
lSample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received J

OEx-1 MOKO0153-01 Soil 11/03/05 14:30 11/04/05 09:30
OEx-2 MOK0153-02 Soil 11/03/05 14:35 11/04/05 09:30
OEx-3 MOKO0153-03 Soil 11/03/05 15:00 11/04/05 09:30

Sequoia Analy teal - Morgan Hill

The vt 10 i sepor dapnt 10 e sample s andd Zed e cerdanoe it e o o
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@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequolalabs com

Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco) Project:Zaccor:002
594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number:Grand St. Marina
San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht

MOKG(C153
Reported:

11/07/05 11:48

Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Datution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
OEx-1 MOK()153-01) Soil Sampled: 11/03/05 14:30 Received: 11/04/05 09:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 450 250  ugkg 5 SK04001 11/64/05 11/04/05 EPA B015B-VOA
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 % 35-130 " " “ "
OEx-2 (MOKO0153-02) Soil Sampled: 11/03/05 14:35 Received: 11/04/05 09:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 370 50  ugkg I 5K04001 11/04/05 11/404/05 EPA80ISB-VOA
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 % 35-130 " " " "
OEx-3 (MOK0153-03) Soil Sampled: 11/03/05 15:00 Received: 11/04/05 09:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50  ugke 1 SK04001 11/04/05  11/04/05 EPA 8015B-VOA
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 61 % 35-130 . " " "

Sequota Analstical - Morgan Hill

The vesrtly (o Sy b0 a0 B dhe sampdo s aead Zed o condane ool e B et
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@ Sequoia

w9 Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9500

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sexuoialabs.com

Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco] Project: Zaccor:002 MOKO0153
594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number: (Grand St. Marina Reported:
San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht 11/07/05 11:48
Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Barch Prepared Analyzed Method MNotes
OEx-1 (MOK0153-01) Soil Sampled: 11/03/05 14:30 Received: 11/04/05 09:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 7.8 1.0 mgkg 1 SK04033  11/04/05  11/05/05 EPA HC-12
8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 90 % 30-159 - " " "
OEx-2 (MOKO0153-02) Soil Sampled: 11/03/05 14:35 Received: 11/04/05 09:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 200 10 mgkg 19 5K04033  11/04/05  11/05/05 EPA HC-12
8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 186 % 30-159 " » " " S04
OEx-3 (MOK(153-03) Soil Sampled: 11/03/05 15:00 Received: 11/04/05 09:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 2.6 1.0 mgke 1 5K04033  11/04/05  11/05/03 EPA HC-12
8015B-SV0OA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 105 % 30-159 " " " "

Sequota Anabyvtical - Morgan Hall
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@ Sequoia
<7 Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

EAX (408) 7826308
www.sequotalabs.com

Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco] Project:Zaccor:002 MOKO0153

594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number:Grand St. Marina Reported:

San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager-Gene Suempicht 11/067/05 11:48

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyte Result Eimit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
OEx-1 (MOK0153-01) Soil Sampled: 11/03/05 14:3¢ Received: 11/04/05 (9:30
Lead 12 5.0 mghks 1 SKO4020  11/04/05  11/04/05 EPA 6010B
OEzx-2 (MOK0153-02) Seil Sampled: 11/03/05 14:35 Received: 11/04/05 (8:30
Lead 53 5.0 mgke 1 SK04020  11/04/05  11/04/05 EPA 6010B
OEx-3 (MOK0153-03) Soil Sampled: 11/03/05 15:00 Received: 11/04/05 09:30
Lead 390 5.0 mghks 1 5K04020  11/04/0%  11/04/05 EPA 6010B

chUOIEI Anal_\ ticat - \-Iorgan Hill The restrts vty Yot b ufp's Lo the samptes i Zod r oGt v R A Ce
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CD Sequoia

w0 Analytical

885 larvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 7T76-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www,sequoialabs.com

Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco] Project:Zaceor:002 MOKO153
594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number-Grand St. Marina Reported:
San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht 11/07/05 11:48
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Arnalyzed Method Notes
OEx-1 (MOK0153-01) Soil Sampled: 11/63/05 14:30 Received: 11/04/05 09:30
Benzene ND 50 ugkg 1 5K04012 11704005 11/04/05  EPA8260B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 w " » " “ “
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 91 % 55.125 “ " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99 % 65-130 ” n " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 " “ " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
i ,2'Dich10roethane ND 5.0 " t " " " u
Ethanol ND 100 » " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " w " w "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 530 " " " " " u
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 % 60-125 " " " "
OEx-2 (MOKO0153-02) Soil Sampled: 11/03/05 14:35 Received: 11/04/05 09:30
Benzene ND 50  ugke 1 5K04012  11/04/05  11/04/05 EPA 8260B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " N n » » “
Toluene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 " " " ” " u
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 74 % 55-125 “ " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 74 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105 % 65-130 " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 " " " n " "
tert-Butyl alcchol ND 20 " n " n " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " n "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 5.0 " " " " n "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 " " " " n "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " . "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 5.0 " " " " n "
Methyl tert-butyi ether ND 50 n " " " " "
Surrogate | 2-Dicklornethane-d4 74 0f 60.125 " " " ,,
Sequoia Analstical - Morgan Hill The pesafts i o popor 7 e T e sampioy diah Zod i decordanc o e Chatn !
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3 8§85 Jarvis Drive
Sequ(}la Morgan Hill, CA 95037
» (408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
v Analytlcal www,sequoialabs.com
Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco) Project:Zaccor:002 MOKO153
594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number:Grand St. Marina Reported:
San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht 11/07/05 11:48
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limt  Unis Ditution Batch Prepared  Anatyzed Method Noted
OEx-3 (MOKO0153-03) Soit Sampled: 11/03/05 15:00 Received: 11/04/05 09:30
Benzene ND 50 ugkg 1 SK04012  11/04/05  11/04/05 EPA 8260B
EthylbenZEHC ND 5.0 " " " " " w
Toluene ND 5.0 " n " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 77 % 55-125 " w " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 75 % 60-125 " “ " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 65-130 " " " "
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 n " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB}) ND 5.0 K " " " " "
I,2-Dichlor0etha.ne ND 5.0 n " 0 " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " n
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 75 % 60-125 " » » ”

Sequote Analsteal - Morgan Hiil
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@ Sequoia

w7 Analytical

885 Jarvig Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco] Project:Zaccor:002 MOKD0153

594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number:Grand St. Marina Reported:

San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht 11/07/05 11:48

Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Litnit Units Level Result %REC Limuts RPD Limit Notes
Batch SK04001 - EPA 5035 heated prg / EPA 8015B-VOA
Blank (5K04001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/04/05
Gasoline Range Orgaaics (C4-C12) ND 30 ugkg
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 38.3 v 40.0 926 35-130
Laboratory Contrel Sample (SK04001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/04/05
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 257 50 ugkg 275 95 55-140
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 40.4 " 40.0 101 35-130
Matrix Spike (SK04001-MS1) Source: MOK0106-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/04/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 119 50 ugkg 275 ND 43 55-140 QM02
Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene 27.5 " 40.0 69 35-130
Matrix Spike Dup (5K04001-MSD1) Source: MOK0106-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/04/05
Gascline Range Organics (C4-C12) 172 50 ugks 275 ND 63 55-140 36 20 QC20
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 36.9 “ 40.0 92 35-130

Seguela Anahoucal - Morgan Hall The pesaits on s peport appl o i semples e Zed B accordatioc st e Chao
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Sequoia
Analytical

&

885 Jarwis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wyw.sequotalabs.com

Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco)
594 Howard St. suite 400

Project:Zaccor:002
Project Number:Grand St. Marina

MOKO0153
Reported:

San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager.Gene Suemnicht 11/07/05 11:48
Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %UREC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Luimuts RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5K04033 - EPA 3550B / EPA 8015B-SVOA
Blank (5K04033-BLK1) Prepared: 11/04/05 Analyzed: 11/05/05
Crude Oil (C9-C40) ND 10 mekg SPCM
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 1.0 "
Swrrogate: n-Octacosane 143 * 167 &6 30-159
Laboratory Control Sample (SK04033-BS1) Prepared: 11/04/05 Analyzed: 11/05/05
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 14.7 1.0 mgkg 167 88 54-139
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 1.50 " 1.67 90 30-159
Matrix Spike (5K04033-MS1) Source: MOK(0107-02 Prepared: 11/04/05 Analyzed: 11/05/05
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 755 50 mgkg 16.7 £10 0 54139 QMO5
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 7.09 " 1.67 425 30-159 809
Matrix Spike Dup (SK04033-MSD1) Source: MOK0107-02 Prepared: 11/04/05 Analyzed: 11/05/05
Diesel Range Orgarics (C10-C28) 552 50 mgkg 16.7 810 0 54-139 31 29 QMOS
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 5.89 i 167 353 30-159 S09

Seguoia Analviical - Morgan Hill
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@ Sequoia

W Analytical

835 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 7826303
www.sequoialabs.com

Geologica Inc [Sn Fscoj
594 Howard St. suite 400

Project:Zaccor:002
Project Number:Grand St. Marina

MOKO0153
Reported:

San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht 11/07/05 11:48
Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Lirmnit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch SK04020 - EPA 3050B / EPA 6010B
Blank (5K04020-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/04/05
Lead ND 50 mghkg
Laboratory Control Sample (SK04020-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/04/05
Lead 46.0 50 mghkg 50.0 92 75-120
Matrix Spike (SK04020-MS1) Source: MOJ0907-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/04/05
Lead 463 50 mgke 50.0 44 84 75120
Matrix Spike Dup (5K04020-MSD1) Source: MOJ0907-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/04/05
Lead 43.6 50 mgkg 50.0 44 - 78 75-120 6 20

Sequora Analytical - Morgan Hill

The venudes o thoy vepor i apny tor the saliples oah Tod o oo dan .

SR L e et

Cretwddy docigne st Lrness o0 ere e stdted Lot we s cpn o d on o et e 10T s

Thes anal tiad vopore oot e reprodaced oo i cntieen
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@ Sequoia

W@ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.soquoizlabs.com

Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco)
594 Howard St. suite 400
San Francisco CA, 94105

Project:Zaccor:002

Project Number:Grand St, Marina
Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht

MOKO0153
Repaorted:

11/07/05 11:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
 Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch SK04012 - EPA 5035/ EPA 8260B
Blank (5K(04012-BLKI1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/04/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 ughkg
Benzene ND 5.0 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 "

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 5.0 "

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 "

Ethanol ND 100 "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 "

Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 "

Toluene ND 5.0 "

Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 "

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 3.84 " 3.00 77 35-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 385 " 3.00 77 60-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3.85 4 500 77 60-125
Surrogate: Toluene-ds 4.75 # 5.00 95 65-139
Laboratory Control Sample (5K04012-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/04/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether 14.7 50  ughksg 15.0 98 80-130
Benzene 574 5.0 " 5.16 111 65-125
tert-Butyl alcohol 140 20 " 143 98 80-165
Di-isopropyl ether 157 5.0 " 15.1 104 85-115
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 155 5.0 " 14.9 107 85-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 15.6 5.0 " 147 106 63-124
Ethanol 217 100 * 142 153 35-150 QLo
Ethy] tert-butyl ether 15.1 5.0 " 15.0 101 80-125
Ethylbenzene 7.62 5.0 " 7.54 101 80-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 670 5.0 " 7.02 95 75-115
Toluene 39.6 5.0 " 372 106 85-125
Xylenes (total) 433 5.0 " 412 105 80-140
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 4.57 " 500 gl 53-125
Swrogate 1221 hiorueibene-d | B ' 300 At Gid-f23
Surrogae ] 2-Iuchivieenare-dd E KU EA Al-f05
Seorvegate Toineno-Js e Sy [ 51 30

Sequota Analvocal - Morgan Hill
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@ Sequoia

75 Analytical

885 Jarvis Dnive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

Fax (408) 782-630%
www.sequoialabs.com

Geologica Inc [Sn Fsco)
594 Howard St. suite 400
San Francisco CA, 94105

Project:Zaccor:002

Project Number:Grand St. Marina
Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht

MOK0153
Reported:

11/07/05 11:48

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch SK04012 - EPA 5035 / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (SK04012-MS1) Source: MOK0116-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/04/05
tert-Amy! methyl ether 13.8 50  ughkg 15.0 0.15 N 80-130
Benzene 5.65 5.0 " 5.16 0.80 94 65-125
tert-Butyl alcohol 136 20 " 143 ND 95 80-135
Di-isopropyl ether 14.6 50 " 151 ND 97 85-115
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 14.5 5.0 " 14.9 ND 97 85-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 124 50 " 14.7 ND 84 63-124
Ethanol 125 100 " 142 ND 88 35-15¢
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 14,0 5.0 " 15.0 ND 93 80-125
Ethylbenzene 6.97 5.0 " 7.54 ND 92 80-135
Methy] tert-butyl ether 5.65 5.0 " 7.02 ND 80 75-115
Toluene 376 3.0 " 37.2 ND 101 85-125
Kylenes (total) 38.2 5.0 " 41.2 ND 93 80-140
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 3.58 " 5.00 72 55-125
Swurrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 372 N 5.00 74 60-125
Swrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3.72 i 5.00 74 60-125
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 4.87 i 5.00 97 65-130
Matrix Spike Dup (SK04012-MSD1) Source: MOK0116-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/04/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether 14.0 5.0 ugkg 15.0 0.15 92 80-130 1 25
Benzene 5.62 50 " 5.16 0.80 93 65-125 0.5 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 141 20 " 143 ND 99 80-135 4 20
Di-isopropyl ether 150 50 " 15.1 ND 99 §5-115 3 20
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 14.3 5.0 " 14.9 ND 96 85-130 1 15
1,2-Dichloroethane 124 50 " 14.7 ND 84 63-124 [¢] 25
Ethanol 150 100 " 142 ND 106 35-150 18 40
Ethyl test-butyl ether 14.2 5.0 " 15.0 ND 95 §0-125 1 25
Ethylbenzene 7.03 5.0 " 7.54 ND 93 80-135 0.9 20
Methy] tert-butyl ether 5.80 5.0 " 702 ND 83 75-115 3 35
Toluene 391 5.0 * 372 WD 105 35-125 4 13
Xylenes (total) 392 5.0 " 41.2 ND 95 80-140 3 20
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 3.2 5.00 78 55125
Sorapaie T 2INhloravihane-dd iz af o3 A7 18
Swrogate [2-Dhmoroethane-J4 173 Fon o Gl g 25
Sterogate Teluesre-d8 EA R i 43130

Sequora Analvtical - Morgan Hill
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M 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600

Analy tical FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoiaiabs com

Geologica Inc {Sn Fsco] Project: Zaccor:002 MOKO0153
594 Howard St. suite 400 Project Number:Grand St. Marina Reported:
San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:Gene Suemnicht 11/07/05 11:48

SPCM

309

504

QMO5

QMO02
QLO1
QC20
HC-12

DET

& % 8

Notes and Definitions

The concentration indicated for this analyte is derived from a single point calibration with no MDL study.

‘The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution which was required by high analyte concentration in
the sample and/or matrix interference.

The surrogate recovery for this sample is above control limits due to interference from the sample matrix.

The spike recovery was below control limits for the MS and/or MSD due to analyte concentration at 4 times or greater the spike
concentration. The QC batch was accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recoveries within the acceptance limits.

The spike recovery was below control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS recovery.
The LCS recovery was above the control fimit by 3%.

The RPD was outside control limits.

Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporiing limit or MDL, if MDL is specified
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Anahueal - Morgan Hill

.

The ’L’Hl”lf\ IS ?L‘P’N?L;I’)ﬁh o b S[JJ‘?./‘;?»‘\L'\ ANl Zed o aocordenioe il e cnuate ot

Constod ducamens Leless othare e stalod pesidty v eporied on et cighie basa

Tres cnal il vopor s must o bep ediiced s eidored
. i i

of 13



APPENDIX C




"12/22/2885 1B:15 5185226258 ZACCOR PAGE ©8/18

CITY OF ALAMEDA
2263 SANTA CLARA AVENUE, ROOM |90 (510) 747-6%00
ALAMEDA, CA 9450) FAX (510) 747-6804
Fire Permit: F05-0119 1
'
Applicant Information Contractor Infarmation Owner Informatinn
ZACCOR CORPORATION ZACCOR CORPORATION ENCINAL MARINALTD
2900 MAIN STREET 2500 MAIN STREET 2089 GRAND ST
ALAMEDA, CA 54501 ALAMEDA, CA 94501 ALAMEDA, CA 54501
510-522-6210 510-522-6210
Project Information
Starug; ISSUED Applicd: 1071272005 Issued: 10/18/2005
Type: Fire Permit Finaled:
Category:NA
Sub-Type. NA
Parcel Nwnber: 072-0380-003-00 Valuation: $73,000.00

Job Address: 2099 GRAND ST
Work Description: REMOVE & DISPOSE OF 2 UNDERGROUND 12,000 GALLON TANKS (1 DIESEL/1GAS)

INSPECTIONS
Building: (519) 747-6830 (7:30-9:30 AM) Electrical: (510) 747-6GR30 (7:30-9:30 AMY
Plumbing & Mechanical: (510) 747-6830 (7:30-9:30 AN Fire; (510} 337-2120
Design Review: (510) 747-6850
ITEM # FEE DES CRIPTTION ACCOUNT CODE UNITS EEE AMOUNT PAID
250 250-PERMIT FILING FEBE (por peivity) 4140-37450 (1050) 1 40,00 $40.00
530 530-Tunka Remove Commerssal (cach) 3220-3T260 (K200} 2 §750.00 §750.00
620 620-Records Management Fee (each) 469409-37900 (6216) - $17.50 750
965 965-Commimity Planning Fec (Rnter 1) 4140-33064 (3765) i $219.00 £219.00
2999 Techinology Frc 4140.33063 (1051) I $32.50 $39.50
Tatal Erees $1,066.00
PAVMENT RECEIFT ETPT
RECEPTY  wrrmon CHECK # COMMENTS/PAVER DATE “LE';\-M-.;
425437 Credit Card IJGFFREY ZACCOR 101222008 $1,066.00
‘Totsl Paymants: §1,066.00
Ealance Diue: $0.00
RotGa0)

Print Dete "Cf0R 2005



12/22/2085 18:15 5185226259 ZACCOR PAGE 87/18

Permit #: CITY OF ALAMEDA
F05-0119 2263 SANTA CLARA AVENUE, ROOM 150
- ALAMEDA, CA 94501

Inspection Card

Address: 2099 GRAND ST ISSUED: 10/18/2005
VALUATION: $73,000.00

Owner: ENCINAL MARINA LTD, 2099 GRAND ST, ALAMEDA, CA 9450)

Contractor: ZACCOR CORPORATION, 2900 MAIN STREET. ALAMEDA, CA 94501, 510-522-6210

Work Description: REMOVE & DISPOSE OF 2 UNDERGROUND 12,000 GALLON TANKS (1 DIESEL/1GAR)

Foundations: Sheetrock / Interior Lath:
ound Plumbing: (Required before taping or plastering)

Exterior Lath:

Rough Electric:

(Required before Stucco)
DESIGN REVIEW: (YES) (NO) BRY

Rough Plumbing: Final
Gas Test:

Rough Heating & Ventilation:
Kelly Test;

Sub Floor: Scwer Repdir / Replacement:

Final - Blectric:

Frame: ~ N A Iy
Einal - Fire Deportment; 1 &—'_{’Lj_[ ‘j
-

Insufation . Final Plumbing:

Certificate Final Heatinpg & Ventilation:

e Comments **

Final - Building:

Do not occupy structure until Certification of Oceupancy has been issued. Fot Cetificate of Oceupaney to be issucd, 2 copy of the
inspection card with all Finals needs to be filed with the Permit Center, Room, 190, City Hall, Alameda, CA

**SMOKE ALARMS REQUIRED-CBC Section 310.9.1,2**
*When the valuation of an addition, alteration, of repair to 8 Group R, Occupancy excesds $1,000 and a permit is required, or when one
oF mote sleeping rooms ore oddad or crested n existing Group R QOceunancics, smoke alarms shol) be instalied in aceordnnes weth
Sectons V10913, 2109 1 4 snd sectinn 210,91 5

INSPECTIONS (SAMEDAY) - CALL 7130930 A M OVLY INSPECTIONS OVMUST BESCHEDULED)

Buildng. (5107476820 Fire: (510)337-2120

Plumbine & Mechanical: {510) 747-6330 Design Rewew (S10) 7476850

Bectrical: (510} 7476830

Rot03C2 PoroDoe 10 1R 2305 Foge
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7. Consultant (If appl]cqgle}_ K
_ _ &
Addresg ‘ : - B
City, State Zip Phone
8. Main Cor'\tact Person for Investigation (i applicabls}
Name SOE Den @637'6 : ' Title _Qﬂé&m_ﬂ)ﬁﬂm
Company __ ZZAC( R (}mmum, Tar
. Phone___S/D_ 285 49ys” |
-9, Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan Q
Length of piping being removed under this plan /000 pcc,‘f'
Total numiaer underground tanks at this facility ("confirmed with owner or operator) __Q_
10. State Registered Hazardoug Waste Transporters/Facilities (See Instructions).
a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter '
Name NRC Ervicovmental Secuiet_ EPAID. No. CAR 0000 201lY
Hauler License No. QO 4987 License Exp, Date 55;;[91 3 , 004
Address ___ /4o ﬁ,m_‘, Porur ' .
Ciy, State __Alamda, CA Zp _ 2950
b)  Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site - o
Name Eﬁ%&&hﬂm EPALD. No. ENABORATANY
Address bBBO  Qmind Ave
City, State _ INEWNZ O zp_845%,0
Rev, 0247103 RW
NALOP-CURATEAMDSUP AUST Clos Package -2 -

8.

Contractor ___ZACCOR Combanyes, 7acC.
Address _ X700 Maw S’ITPE,&'C ST I

City, State Alamzrja, Cq Zip 2450/ - Phene SO S22 LU0
License Type(onactsy C 21 A, Hp2, AR D8 _ Y2799




14,

11.

12.

13.

12/22/2005 16:15 5185226259 ZACCOR PAGE B3/19
99/14/2805 19:36 51683379335 ALAMEDA COUNTY DEH PAGE 11/21

¢} Tank and Piping Trénsponer A /ﬁ" A /4_
Name EPA 1.D. No,

Hauler License No. License Exp. Date
Address

Chty, Siate Zip

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site Qe,a, chF\c( e
Name __ Ao Tean+ Meya| _EPAID.No.__ A/
 Address 15711 b&:lﬂ'ﬂ& DA ' |

City, State _&Mm\m! Ch  9YS77 70 QYS77
Sample Collector -

Name , X <,

Company

Address __ IS Alcalcaz Au‘-‘;} Site, Y
City, State _Bgd(pjaf ~CA Zip 24 70S. Phone S92~ /Y2)

Laboratory

Name _

Company __SEQUOV A Pawmiyry et
Address _ 4D N._ Mhaer [ _
City, State _\WewW (vey_ . - (b . Zip
State Certification No. & \‘Z-’lfi

Have tank(s) or piping leaked in the past? Yes{ ] Nol ] Unknown{/{
It ves, describa:

Describe method(s) to be used for /endéring tank(s) inart;

Rinse & Cverd | ypurienged

/

Rev, 0%/17/07 RwW
NALOP-CURPA TEAMSICUPAILET Clasu%e Package -3
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P3/22/2085 B4:21  519-855-1248 GRAND MARINA PAGE 02
" Bo/21/7088 18:d1 5185226259 Z0CCIR PAGE  P2/05
89/14/2205 18;36 5153379335 ALAMEDA COUNTY DEH PAGE 12/0%

‘Bafore tank{s) ara pﬁmpe{l eut amd Inerted, afl azsociated piping must be flushed
back into the tank(s), All accoeamie ‘piplnng must then be.removed, naccsssible
piping must ba permanéntly plugged using grout. .

The Bay Area Alf Quality Managemant District, (415) 774-5000, atong with local Fire
Bullding Departménts, must alse ba cuntacted for tank rameovil permits, Fire

and )

departments typically require the use of 2 combustible gas indlcator to verity tank

inerinese. i ta the contractor's responsibifity to have a functional combustible gas
Indicator onsita tn verity that the tank{s) is Inerted, v

15. . Tank Histary and Sam

pling Irformation **(Sea Instructions)™*

S

' Tank ) ‘. ' '
Ca Use History | Matertal 1o be sarhpled (rank | Location and Degth
[ga‘?lg:g include m last | contents, solt, gmundmﬂt:tr") | of SaaInplea(a) et

Lsed (estimated) o
12,000 D | Fue) Doal, Servia B nd

1ha,ooo & Clostgd, '(\r\&..a \%} 2OOS RNV _
i ' . . _ . %ﬁm MS
Soft PY V2wt

One soil sample must be collact;d fo
Plping that is removed, A greundwats
groundwater ia present in the execavetion.

Rev, serI7102 Ry

r every 20 linear feet of underground
r sample must be colleetod if any

NLOBLUEA TEANSCUPAIST Chasre Paciags -4
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09/14/2805 18:36 5193379335 ALAMEDA COUNTY DEH PAGE  13/21

Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

T ey ey

Stockpiled Soll Volume (estimated) Sampling Plan

e

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting,

Will the excavated soll be retumned to the extavation immedlately after tank
removal? yes [ Ino [ junknown

If yes, explain reasoning L\M\wb CSome W [aew. glkﬁm\(
Coveen €.

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may not be
returned to the excavation without prior approval from this office. This means that
the contractor, consultant, or responsible party must communicate with the
Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling activities.

Rev 0977 7/03 RW
NALOP CLPATEAMS CUP2Y 8™ Closu® Packags -5-
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28/14/2905 18135 51833792335 ALAMEDA COUNTY DEH PAGE 14/23%

18. Chemical methods and assér;iated detection limits to be used for analyzing sample(s);

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses and practical
quantitation reporting limits shali be followsd,

See Table 2, Recommended Minimum Verification Analyses for Underground Tank Leaks.

| Contaminant EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sought Sample Method Number ‘ Detection
Preparation Limit
Meathod Number '
CaSONNE I - b | .
TWWL  gowg h’u;o g'é, E‘" r—y
LXex qylba ' %5
EVLAYIL 9280 / P
TBEVETRE Dy ‘ I ‘ A-O
&, e e ' %A/
T G f l‘
TaeseL Brex |
=
hpu;‘é?' Bie’ $240
17. Submit Site Heaith and Safety Plan (See Instructions)
+18. Submit Worker's Compansation Certfficate copy
Name of Insurer Fon
19, Submit Plot Plan *™*(See instryctions)*™
20, Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)
21. Report all eaks or eontamination to this office within § days of discovery,
The written report shall be made an an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized
Leak/Contamination Site Report (URL) form. : -
22, Submit a closura report to this office within 60 days of the tank removal. The
closure report must contain all information listed in itern 22 of the Instructions.
23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank F’efmh Application) Forms A and B (one-B
form for sach UST to be removed) (mark box & for “tank remcved” in the uppsr right hand
comer).
Rev, 03/17/m3 v
NALOP-CUPA-TEANMSI CUPLIWST Cosurs Packase -6 -
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Facility Name: Grand Harbor Fue! Dock

ZACCOR

Address: 2099 GRAND STREET

City:

———
Project Contact: JOE DENBESTE' / §'C41 {

ALAMEDA

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM
INSTALLATION INSPECTION REPORT

Zip:

PAGE B9/19

94501

Contact Phone No.: T 70~ ;g?'- S"??S'/

Inspection Inspector Time On
Item Inspected Date Sign-Ot Site
Signs.
Fire extinquishers.
Site safety plan on-site
Blffos” | LS, |2 ki
ﬂq’u/ﬂgf 4’5‘1 27 Mr’u_r‘_
5.5
gasoline e O 10, 205
diesel m 0 02‘_ S! L:/D

A%

LY

Other (specify).

O 3.2003

‘% SR0008699

Comments/Special Conditions:
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Geologica
From: "Weston, Robert, Env. Health" <robert. weston@acgov.org>
To: "Gene Suemnicht” <gsuemnichi@geologica.net>

Sent: Wednesday, November 09, 2005 12:58 PM
Subject: RE: Grand Marina

Gene,

After a review of the information in the reports it appears that the
source removal from Location 4 was successful.

Since the extent of over excavation is limited by the location of the
sales building it appears that backfilling at this time is the next
step.

I will await the reports on the tank closure.

Robert Weston

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

510 567-6781

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This electronic mail transmission may contain
privileged information and/or confidential information only for the use
by the intended recipients. Any usage, distribution, copying or
disclosure by any other person, other than the intended recipient is
strictly prohibited and may be subject to civil action and/or criminal
penalties. If you have received this e-mail transmission in error,

please notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone and delete the
transmission.

----- Original Message--—---

From: Gene Suemnicht [mailto:gsuemnicht@geologica. net]
Sent: Wednesday, November 09, 2005 10:22 AM

To: Weston, Robert, Env. Health

Subject: Grand Marina

An analytical summary and latest lab report for the Grand Marina UST
work attached. Sample designations OEx- 1 and 2 are from the western
pit wall

after the over excavating along the existing abandoned utility lines.

The

levels of TPH are considerably reduced  The elevated Ph is still
evident in

OFx-3 1aken from the pump deeper in the pit formerhy occupied by the
metal drip tank pan beneath the pump housing.

With your approval. we would Tike to till the pit and contmue
evaluating the Pb near the pump area

Based on our earlier conversation. I plan to submit a proposal to the

1727720006



Marina partners to clean up the Pb and install monitoring wells (3) to
evaluate the dispersion of TPH related to the tanks. Please call me
(707)

799-8097 to discuss the options. Thanks.

Page 2 of 2

1:2772006
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Dec. 1. 2805 2:25PM ecology control industries Ho. 2325 P, 72
DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE
TELEPHONE CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [CUSToER
{6510) 2351393 255 Pary Boutevard - Richmond, California 94501 JOB_NQ 5211985
2099 Grand Ave,
g o Alameds, Ca
FOR: ECOLOGY CONTROLING TANKNO.- 32796
LOCATION'._BIEL'!M.D}!Q_ DATE‘1DI2?IO$_ TIME: 3:45pm

TEST METHOD" VISUAL GASTECH/1 314 SMPN LAST PRODUCT  Diesel

.

A R,
This Is to certlly that | have personally determined that this i in 2ccordance with the Amerlcan Petroleum Ingtifute and
have found the condition to ba in sccordance with its masighed designation. This cantificata is based on conditions
xisting at the time the inspaction hecsin ast forlh wes completad and is issued subject tv complance with all
qualfications and instructions.

TANKSIZE:__ 12000 GALLON CONDITION: SAFE FOR FlRE
REMARKS: OXYGEN 20.8% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES

HERERY CERTHILS TUAT 1115 ABOVE NUMBEKED TANK BAS BEEN CUT DPEN, PROCHSSED

AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASIE PACILI:I’Y.

FCOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES HAS THE APPROPRIATE PERMITS FOR AND HAS ACCEIMED

THE TANK SILIPPED TU 1S FUR PROCESSING,

in Uire event of any physical or stmospheric changes affecting e gas-free conclifions of e abave tanks, or ftin any
doubt, immediately stop ali hot wark and confact the undersignes  This parmitia valic for 24 nours iF no physicat or
atmospheric changes oocar

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Meane that In the compariment or space so dssignated (a) The oxygen content of tha abmospharc iz
alleast 19.5 percent by valume; and that {b) Toxic materials In the almosphars era within permissibie conceniralions;
and {c} in the judgment of the Inspector's certificate

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that n the compariment so designated (@) Tha coricentration of fiammable mataraly in the
atmosphere is below 10 percant of the lower explosive imil; and that {b} in the judgment of the Inspecior, the residues
are not capeble of producing a higher conceniralion that permitied under existing atmospheric condilonsinthe
presence of fire and white maintsinod as diracted on the Inspeclors cerifficate, and further, () All adjacent spaces
have ejther been cleaned sufficiently ko pravent the spread of fire, are salistacierlly Inertad, o1 in the case of fuel tanks,
| _have been treated as deemed necessary by the Inspacior,

The unlbiefgigneg ewresenlative acknowledges recaip! of this certficate and Lidersiands the condifions and timitations

h < Qarmes 1)l
- TTLE INSPECYOR
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Dec. 1. 2005 2:24PM pcology control 1adustries No.2325 P. 1
DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE
TELEPHONE CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY g;’ii?”m
(510) 235-1393 265 Parr Boulevard - Richmond, California 94809 JOB. NO 5271685
2099 Grand Ave
. Alameda, Cy
FOR' ECOLOGY CONTROL INC TANK NO - _32795
LOCATION RICHMOND DATE11/02/05 __ TIME' 3-45pm
TEST METHOD- VISUAL GASTECGH/M314 SMPN LAST PRODUCT UNLEADED GAS

This Is to certify that | have personally determined that this is in accordance with the American Petroleum Institute and
have found the condition to be in accerdance with its assigned designalion. This certificate is based on conditions
existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and is issued subject to compliance with all
gualifications and instructions,

TANK SIZE 12,000 GALLON CONDITION: SAFE FOR FIRE

REMARKS: OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES

HERERY CERTITIES THAT THIEE ABOYT NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT QPEEN. PROCESSED

AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDGUS WASTE FACILITY,

FCOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES 1AS TIHE APPROPRIATE PERMETS FOR AND TAS ACCEPTED

THE TANK SHIPPED TO US FOR PROCESSING.

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or it in any
doubt, immedistely stop all hot work and contact the undersigned  This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or
atmospheric changes occur

STANDARD SAYETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of tha atmosphere is
atleast 1.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materfals in the atmosphere are within permissible concentrations;
and (c) In the judgment of the Inspector's certificate,

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designatad (2) Tha concentration of lammable materlals in the
atrmosphers is below 10 percent of the Iower expiosive limit; and that (b) in the judgment of the Inspector, the residues
ara not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the
presence of fire and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's cerllficats, and further, (c) Al adjacent spaces
have either been cléaned sufficiently to prevent tha spread of fire, are satisfactorlly inerfed, or in the case of fuel tanks,
have heen treated s deamed necessary by the Irepaster

dersigned "epresentative acknowledges receip: of this zertiicate arc urdsrstands the concitions 219 Imitatons

Y4 /
jisfsaés‘yﬂﬁ’ﬂwa TITLE INSPECTOR
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Photo 2 — Preparing for tank removal at Grand Marina



Photo 3 — Diesel UST removed and heading for the transport truck.

Photo 4 - Gasoline UST removed and being lifted to transport truck.
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